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From: Jeff Thomas
To: Robin Proebsting
Subject: FW: Storm Utility and Public Path Easement
Date: Tuesday, October 20, 2020 8:39:10 AM
Attachments: LTR - From William Summers, MI Treehouse 08.31.17.pdf


LTR - To William Summers - 09.19.17.pdf


FYI -
 


From: Jessi Bon <jessi.bon@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 20, 2020 5:39 AM
To: Paul West <Paul.West@mercergov.org>; Patrick Yamashita
<Patrick.Yamashita@mercergov.org>; Alaine Sommargren <Alaine.Sommargren@mercergov.org>;
Jeff Thomas <jeff.thomas@mercerisland.gov>; Fred Gu <fred.gu@mercergov.org>
Cc: Jason Kintner <Jason.Kintner@mercergov.org>
Subject: RE: Storm Utility and Public Path Easement
 
All –
 
Thanks for taking the walk down memory lane regarding this easement. My questions yesterday
were prompted by a citizen conversation regarding the easement. In 2017 the City received a letter
from Bill Summers indicating the easement was not valid – I’ve attached that letter here. The citizen
we spoke with yesterday asserted that we had made concessions based on this letter, which I did
not believe to be true. Yesterday Mary Swan was able to track down our response, which I’ve also
attached. It looks like we swiftly handled this matter and no further action was taken.
 
Thought it might be helpful to share these letters should this ever come up again. Thanks again for
your prompt follow-up to my requests, much appreciated.
 
-JB
 
 
Jessi Bon
City Manager
City of Mercer Island
206-275-7660 | mercerisland.gov
 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).
 
Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, many City of Mercer Island staff are now working remotely. Responses to emails and phone
calls may take additional time as we have modified our operations. Thank you for your patience.
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RECEIVED
MI TREEHOUSE, LLC



P.O. Box 261 ERCER ISLAND



Medina, WA 98039 CITY ATTORNEY



T: (425) 761-5460
Email: biII@summersdeveIopment.com



August 31 , 2017



Ms. Karl Sand, City Attorney Via Email & U.S. Mail
City of Mercer Island
961 1 SE 36th Street
Mercer Island, WA 98040 o 5 2017
RE: 5637 EAST MERCER WAY MERCER ISLAND



CITY ATTORNEY
Dear Karl:



Attached is a copy of a Permanent Stormwater/Utility and Pedestrian Trail
Easement recorded against my property on April 25, 2007. This Easement was granted
by March-MacDonald Construction, Inc., which is identified therein as “the owner” of the
property. Although March-MacDonald may have had an interest in the property when
the Easement was granted, Joseph L. Brotherton was also an “owner” at the time, as a
tenant in common with March-MacDonald. As far as I can determine, Mr. Brotherton
never granted any interest in the subject property to the City of Mercer Island. Assuming
this fact is accurate, the Easement appears to be clearly invalid, as I specifically
indicated at the hearing before the Hearing Examiner on February 1 3, 2017.



Before I take any definitive action, I request you to please review your records
regarding the granting of this Easement and advise me as soon as possible whether
you have anything which supports the Easement’s validity. Any access previously
allowed has been pursuant to license, which is hereby revoked.



Sincerely ours,



William C. Summers



cc: G. Richard Hill
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Return Address:
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PERMANENT STORMWATERIUTILITY AND PEDESTRIAN TRAIL EASEMENT



Grantor (s): MARCH MACDONALD1 1NC.
Grantee (s): CITY OF MERCER ISLAND
Property Legal Description (abbreviated): Lot A of Mercer Island Lot Line Revision No. MI 77-
I -010
Additional Legal(s) on Exhibit A
Easement Legal Description (abbreviated): Portion of the North 45.0 feet of the East 249.0
feet.
Additional Legal(s) on Exhibit B
Assessors Tax Parcel ID#(s): I 924059312



RECITALS



A. March-Mac Donald Construction, Inc. (“Grantor”) is the owner of certain real property (the
“Property”) located in Mercer Island, Washington, and legally described in Exhibit “A” attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference.



B. The City of Mercer Island, a Washington municipal corporation (“Grantee”), desires to
construct improvements to restore an eroded watercourse, improve drainage, replace a sewer
line, and construct a pedestrian trail,:and requires aportion of the Property in which to locate
the improvements.



C. The parties both desire to avoid eminent domain proceedings, and to resolve matters
without further cost or expense. Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, and under threat of the exercise of eminent domain, the parties agree
asfollows:



EASEMENT AGREEMENT



1. Grant of Easement. Grantor grants, conveys and warrants to the Grantee a
perpetual, permanent easement (“Easement”) under, across and over that portion of the
Property legally described in Exhibit “B” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
Grantee and its agents, designees and/or assigns shall have the right, without prior notice to
Grantor, at such times as deemed necessary by Grantee, to enter upon, over or under the
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Easement to inspect, design, construát, recontuct, operate, maintain, repair, replace and
enlarge the following facilities:



Surface Water collection!Storm Drainage System and Sewer Utilities to include all surface
water drainage facilities and sewer utilities including, but not limited to, underground facilities
and/or systems upon and under the Easement, together with all necessary or convenient
appurtenances thereto, including without limitation, stream channels, check dams, pipes, clean
outs, manholes, catch basins, swales, ditches, and control structures (“Facilities’).



Pedestrian Trail for all public purposes to include all pedestrian trail facilities including, but not
limited to facilities upon the Easement, together with all necessary or convenient
appurtenances thereto, including without limitation, gravel or paved surfacing, trail markers,
and retaining walls (“Facilities”).



Following the initial construction of the Facilities, Grantee may from time to time construct such
additional facilities as it may require. Nothing in this Easement shall obligate the Grantee to
commence or complete the Facilities within a specific period of time.



2. Access. Grantor also covenants and agrees that, upon reasonable notice to Grantor,
Grantee shall have the right of access to the Easement over and across the Property to enable
Grantee to exercise its rights hereunder. ,



3. Obstructions; Landscaping. Grantee may from time to time remove vegetation, trees, or
other obstructions within the Easement, and may level and grade the Easement to the extent
reasonably necessary to carry out the purposes set forth in paragraph I hereof, provided, that
following any such work, Grantee shall, to the extent reasonably practicable, restore the
Easement and Grantor’s Property to a condition similar to its condition prior to such work.
Following the construction and installation of the Facilities, Grantor may undertake any
ordinary improvements to the landscaping of the Easement, provided that no trees or other
plants shall be placed thereon, which would interfere with the Facilities or the public use of the
Facilities, and which would be unreasonably expensive or impractical for Grantee to remove
and restore.



4. Grantor’s Use of Easement This Easement shall be exclusive to Grantee; provided,
however, Grantor reserves the right to use the Easement for any purpose not inconsistent with
Grantee’s rights or applicable codes and regulations. Grantor shall not construct or maintain
any buildings or other structures on the Easement. Grantor shall not perform digging,
tunneling or other form of construction activity on the Property, which would disturb the
compaction of or damage any Facilities within the Easement.



5. Indemnification. Grantor agrees to indemnify and hold the Grantee, its elected officials,
officers, employees, agents, and vplunteers harmless from any and all claims, demands,
losses, actions and liabilities (including costs and all attorney fees) to or by any and all
persons or entities, including, without limitation, their respective agents, licensees, or
representatives, arising from, resulting from, or connected with the negligence or intentional
misconduct of Grantor or Grantor’s agents or invitees within or with respect to the Easement.
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6. Successors and Assigns. The rights and obligations described herein shall run with the
land, shall inure to the benefit of the Grantor and Grantee, and shall be binding upon their
respective successors, heirs and assigns.



DATED THIS . I Y day of J4CVtJ/Nrr . , 2fl.



GRANTOR



MARCH MACDONALD, INC.



C/ €E%4tcc
.



‘(typed/printed name)



(title)



STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) 55.



COUNTYOFKING )
‘ .



On this day personally appered before me CLCcqQ
to me known to be the ttQi dJA. .pf March MacDona’Id, Inc., the corporation that
executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and
voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and
on oath stated that he/she was authorized to execute said instrument and that the seal affixed,
if any, is the corporate seal of said corporation.



GIVEN my hand and official seal this J (2 day of (Y1CA/1/J L— , 2007.



..



(n tarysignature)



.- p 1( teA
(typed/printed name of notkry)



Notary Public in and for theState of Wshington.
My commission expires L3—fl’



. ;H•, -3-



\\Mi#s\share\DSG\Staff_Flles\RAukerman\March McDonald.doc
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EXHIBIT A



LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SERVIENT PROPERTY



That portion of Government Lot 3, Section 19, Township24 North, Range 5 East W.M., King
County Washington, lying between lines parallel with and distance 1700 feet and 2350 feet
North of Southerly Line of Section and lying westerly of B Mercer Way, LESS portion platted El
Dorado Estates , also LESS portion platted Mercer Firs, described as follows:



Lot A of Mercer Island Lot Line Revision No. MI 771-O1O as recorded underAuditors File No.
770331 0851 Records of King County Washington.
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EXHIBIT B



EASEMENT LEGAL DESCRIPTION



Beginning at the Northwest corner of said property; Thence S88°-33’-02”E a distance of
22.42 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; Thence SI °-26-58”W a distance of
20.00 feet; Thence S63°-17’-51”E a distance of 58.60 feet; Thence S88°-33’-02”E
parallel with the north property line a distance of 183.85 feetto the West margin of E.
Mercer Way; Thence northeasterly along the westerly margin of E. Mercer Way a
distance of 47.03’ to the north property tine of said property; Thence N88°-33’O2”W a
distance of 249.0 feet to the True Point of Beginning.
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CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON
9611 SE 36th Street lMercer Island, WA 98040-3732
(206) 215-7600 I (206) 215-7663 fax
www. tnercerg0v.org



September 19,2017



Mr. William C. Summers
c/o G. Richard Hill, Attorney at Law
McOullough Hill, PS
701 sth Avenue, Suite 6600
Seattle, WA 98104-7006



Re: Property at 5637 East Mercer Way - King County Parcel No. 1 g2405-gg12



Dear Mr. Summers:



I am writing in response to your letter, dated August 31,2017, regarding the Permanent
Stormwate/Utility and Pedestrian Trail Easement recorded against the above-referenced
propefty under King County Recording Number 20070425001878. As you know, the
City's easement was recorded in 2007, many years before Ml Treehouse, LLC took title
to the subject parcel. Ml Treehouse, LLC was fully aware of the City's easement when it
purchased the property in 2014 - the City's easement is overtly referenced in Ml
Treehouse's Statutory Warranty Deed. The City's Easement was also referenced in the
Deed conveying the subject property to Joseph Brotherton, predecessor in title to Ml
Treehouse, LLC. Moreover, given the City's open, notorious, adverse, continuous,
uninterrupted and uniform trail route over the property with the knowledge of the owner
at a time when the owner was able in law to asseft and enforce his rights, the City
presumptively has acquired a prescriptive easement.



Based on the above, the City does not require a license for access to the parcel for trail
maintenance as it has a valid easement. The City will continue to use its easement for
its designated purpose for the benefit of the residents of Mercer lsland.



Sincerely,



CITY OF MERCER ISLAND
CITY ATTORNEY'S



City Attorney












 


From: Paul West <Paul.West@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 5:48 PM
To: Jessi Bon <jessi.bon@mercergov.org>; Patrick Yamashita <Patrick.Yamashita@mercergov.org>;
Alaine Sommargren <Alaine.Sommargren@mercergov.org>; Jeff Thomas
<jeff.thomas@mercerisland.gov>; Fred Gu <fred.gu@mercergov.org>
Cc: Jason Kintner <Jason.Kintner@mercergov.org>
Subject: Re: Storm Utility and Public Path Easement
 
I have had no such conversation about this trail.


Get Outlook for Android
 


From: Fred Gu <fred.gu@mercergov.org>
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 4:59:55 PM
To: Jessi Bon <jessi.bon@mercergov.org>; Patrick Yamashita <Patrick.Yamashita@mercergov.org>;
Paul West <Paul.West@mercergov.org>; Alaine Sommargren
<Alaine.Sommargren@mercergov.org>; Jeff Thomas <jeff.thomas@mercerisland.gov>
Cc: Jason Kintner <Jason.Kintner@mercergov.org>
Subject: RE: Storm Utility and Public Path Easement
 
Hi Jessi,
Since I manage CIP watercourse projects, I am not aware of any recent “City Watercourse project
related or change of stormwater easement” conversation regarding that property.
 
Fred Gu
CIP Project Manager 
City of Mercer Island |mercergov.org
D: 206.275.7803|C: 206-771-0236
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).


Due to the regional COVID-19 outbreak, many City of Mercer Island staff are now working remotely.  Responses to
emails and phone calls may take additional time as we have modified our operations.  Thank you for your patience.
 
 


From: Jessi Bon <jessi.bon@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 4:35 PM
To: Patrick Yamashita <Patrick.Yamashita@mercergov.org>; Paul West
<Paul.West@mercergov.org>; Alaine Sommargren <Alaine.Sommargren@mercergov.org>; Jeff
Thomas <jeff.thomas@mercerisland.gov>
Cc: Jason Kintner <Jason.Kintner@mercergov.org>; Fred Gu <fred.gu@mercergov.org>
Subject: RE: Storm Utility and Public Path Easement
 
Paul, Patrick and Others –
 
Thanks for getting everyone on the cc list. My question is relatively simple, is anyone aware of any
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recent conversations about changes to this easement? I do not have anything in the record that
indicates a change was or is contemplated to this easement, but the concern was raised by a citizen
today.
 
-JB
 
 
Jessi Bon
City Manager
City of Mercer Island
206-275-7660 | mercerisland.gov
 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).
 
Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, many City of Mercer Island staff are now working remotely. Responses to emails and phone
calls may take additional time as we have modified our operations. Thank you for your patience.
 


 


From: Patrick Yamashita <Patrick.Yamashita@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 4:34 PM
To: Paul West <Paul.West@mercergov.org>; Alaine Sommargren
<Alaine.Sommargren@mercergov.org>; Jessi Bon <jessi.bon@mercergov.org>; Jeff Thomas
<jeff.thomas@mercerisland.gov>
Cc: Jason Kintner <Jason.Kintner@mercergov.org>; Fred Gu <fred.gu@mercergov.org>
Subject: RE: Storm Utility and Public Path Easement
 
Yes, that’s correct.  I remember this one.  I negotiated the easement with a previous owner of the
property – March MacDonald.  It is described in the first paragraph of the easement as a
“permanent” easement and there is no provision for withdrawing it. 
 
Patrick
 


From: Paul West <Paul.West@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 4:05 PM
To: Alaine Sommargren <Alaine.Sommargren@mercergov.org>; Jessi Bon
<jessi.bon@mercergov.org>; Jeff Thomas <jeff.thomas@mercerisland.gov>
Cc: Jason Kintner <Jason.Kintner@mercergov.org>; Patrick Yamashita
<Patrick.Yamashita@mercergov.org>; Fred Gu <fred.gu@mercergov.org>
Subject: RE: Storm Utility and Public Path Easement
 
The cc list gets longer…
I believe Patrick negotiated the easement and Fred worked on the initial storm drainage project
associated with this basin. This did not pre-date current staff, fortunately.
 
Paul West
he/his/him



https://www.mercergov.org/
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Capital Projects and Planning Manager
206-275-7833
Due to the regional COVID-19 outbreak, many City of Mercer Island staff are now working remotely.  Responses to
emails and phone calls may take additional time as we have modified our operations.  Thank you for your patience.
 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC DISCLOSURE:  This e-mail account is public domain.  Any correspondence from or to this e-mail
account may be a public record.  Accordingly, this e-mail, in whole or in part, may be subject to disclosure pursuant
to RCW 42.56, regardless of any claim of confidentiality or privilege asserted by an external party. 
 


From: Alaine Sommargren <Alaine.Sommargren@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 3:39 PM
To: Jessi Bon <jessi.bon@mercergov.org>; Jeff Thomas <jeff.thomas@mercerisland.gov>
Cc: Jason Kintner <Jason.Kintner@mercergov.org>; Paul West <Paul.West@mercergov.org>
Subject: RE: Storm Utility and Public Path Easement
 
Hi all –
 
I’ve attached the easement document that Jessi referred to here - it was recorded in 2007.  It’s very
clear that this is a permanent easement to the City for a variety of activities related to surface water
collection/storm drainage, sewer utilities, and a pedestrian trail.  Section 4 lays out the terms around
the Grantor’s use of the easement (no constructing buildings, disturbing City facilities, etc).  I don’t
see any language that would allow the easement to be reversed, but then again, I’m probably not
the right person to ask. 
 
I suspect that Paul has some history on this easement and the trail construction since he was
overseeing parks natural areas at the time.
 
Best,
 
Alaine Sommargren (she/her)


Parks Operations Manager
City of Mercer Island
206.275.7879|c: 206.572.5016 | www.mercerisland.gov/
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).


 
Due to the regional COVID-19 outbreak, many City of Mercer Island staff are now working remotely.  Responses to
emails and phone calls may take additional time as we have modified our operations.  Thank you for your patience.
 


From: Jessi Bon <jessi.bon@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 3:19 PM
To: Jeff Thomas <jeff.thomas@mercerisland.gov>
Cc: Alaine Sommargren <Alaine.Sommargren@mercergov.org>; Jason Kintner
<Jason.Kintner@mercergov.org>; Paul West <Paul.West@mercergov.org>
Subject: Storm Utility and Public Path Easement
 
Jeff –
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I just talked to Alaine and asked her about the trail located near 5637 E. Mercer Way (aka the
“Treehouse Property” that is currently the subject of an RUE process). There is an existing storm
utility easement and a public path easement in this area. This is a steep path, which is what I was
remembering today during our discussion with the neighbors to the property. The easement has
been in place for a long time, certainly pre-dating most of our current staff and prior to this project.
Neither of us are aware of any changes to the trail that were proposed as part of this project. I also
found the attached 9/19 email from Evan Maxim sent to a citizen. The third line of the email
confirms that the trail is not impacted by the proposed house.
 
I’ve looked through my other files and can’t find anything related to this trail. It was mentioned
today that Mr. Summers apparently sent a letter regarding the trail and his intention to withdraw
the easement. I’m paraphrasing because I can’t recall the actual verbiage and I don’t have a copy of
the letter. Alaine can track down the easement and take a look at it to confirm that the property
owner does not have the ability to withdraw the easement, which I imagine would be the case with a
utility easement.
 
I’ve added Jason Kintner and Paul West to this email string. They may be able to provide additional
context regarding the history of this easement and the associated trail.
 
-JB
 
 
Jessi Bon
City Manager
City of Mercer Island
206-275-7660 | mercerisland.gov
 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).
 
Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, many City of Mercer Island staff are now working remotely. Responses to emails and phone
calls may take additional time as we have modified our operations. Thank you for your patience.
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From: Jeff Thomas
To: Bio Park
Cc: Robin Proebsting
Subject: FW: Treehouse Development 5600 block of East Mercer - ATTORNEY / CLIENT COMMUNICATION


CONFIDENTIAL
Date: Wednesday, November 4, 2020 1:04:15 PM


Bio,
 
Please see the email below I received today. 
 
Some sort of response will likely be needed from the City.
 
Thanks, Jeff
 
 


From: Gordon Ahalt <gjahalt@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 4, 2020 11:22 AM
To: Jeff Thomas <jeff.thomas@mercerisland.gov>
Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; davea@dahogan.com; 'Rick Duchaine' <rduchaine17@gmail.com>
Subject: Treehouse Development 5600 block of East Mercer
 


Jeff:
 
Two of my neighbors, Jane Dieckman and Rick Duchaine, on the south uphill
side of the proposed Treehouse development site were contacted by someone
representing Bill Summers of Treehouse requesting permission to access their
backyards to inspect the steep slope adjoining the south side of the Treehouse
site and said they needed 5 minutes to walk to hillside.
 
The Hearing Examiner this past summer remanded the Treehouse RUE to the
City, the second time with the first remand being in 2017, with specific
instructions that Treehouse address impacts to the adjoining lots to the south
with the steep slopes, designated as Hazardous Slopes by the City, and the
impacts on downhill properties related to potential increased water runoff.
Neither of these issues were addressed by Treehouse in their 2017 and 2020
RUE applications.
 
The concern of all the surrounding property owners is that there has never
been any baseline studies done regarding adverse impacts of the proposed
development by Treehouse and therefore there will be no baseline to measure
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adverse impacts post development or projected assessments of potential
impacts. The Treehouse technical consultants only made declaratory
statements with no supporting information.
 
Based on the recent access requests made by Treehouse stating they need 5
minutes to study the subject steep slopes there is no reason we as adjacent
homeowners have any confidence the Treehouse consultants will do a proper
and thorough study of the steep slopes or the downhill water runoff issues.
 
We have no objection to having the steep slopes on our property and the water
runoff issues studied but believe this should be removed from the hands of
Treehouse who we believe will not do an unbiased study.
 
We are requesting that the City engage independent consultants directly who
will report and be accountable to the City rather than Treehouse using their
past consultants who are clearly biased.
 
Please call me at your convenience at 206-605-5234 to discuss.
 
I tried calling you today but Evan Maxim’s old phone number does not accept
voice messages and it refers callers to Patrick Yamashita. There is no voice mail
capability for you directly.
 
Thank you.
 
Gordon J. Ahalt








From: Wentworth, Todd D
To: Robin Proebsting
Cc: Don Cole
Subject: Geotechnical peer review for 5637 East Mercer Way
Date: Tuesday, May 4, 2021 4:22:02 PM
Attachments: Peer Review Letter-5637 East Mercer Way Geotechnical Review_Sx.pdf


Robin,
 
Attached is our peer review letter.  GeoTech Consultants has adequately assessed the steep slopes.  Let me know if you
have any questions or need anything else. 
 


Todd D Wentworth, PE, LG
Principal Geotechnical Engineer
Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions
4020 Lake Washington Blvd NE, Suite 200
Kirkland, WA 98033
Direct: (425)368-0938
Mobile: (425)864-0517


 
 
 
 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Friday, April 9, 2021 9:54 AM
To: Wentworth, Todd D <todd.wentworth@woodplc.com>
Cc: Don Cole Don.Cole@mercergov.org
Subject: RE: Contract renewal
 
CAUTION: External email. Please do not click on links/attachments unless you know the content is genuine and safe.


Greetings Todd,
 
Thank you again for the proposal—everything looks good. Please proceed.
 
Best regards,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations.  City Hall and the
Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are working remotely and services are
being continued via remote operations.  More information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.  
Please contact us by phone for general customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)


 


From: Wentworth, Todd D <todd.wentworth@woodplc.com> 
Sent: Thursday, April 8, 2021 12:29 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: Don Cole <Don.Cole@mercergov.org>
Subject: RE: Contract renewal
 
Robin, 
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‘Wood’ is a trading name for John Wood Group PLC and its subsidiaries 



Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. 
4020 Lake Washington Blvd NE, Suite 200 



Kirkland, Washington 98033 
T: 425-368-1000 



 www.woodplc.com May 4, 2021 



Project Number PS21-20341-B 



Robin Proebsting 
City of Mercer Island 
Community Planning and Development 
Mercer Island, Washington 



Subject: Geotechnical Peer Review – CAO15-001 
5637 East Mercer Way 
Mercer Island, Washington  



Dear Ms. Proebsting: 



Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc., (Wood) presents this letter that summarizes our third-
party geotechnical engineering review of the additional geotechnical information submitted for the 
development permit application requesting a reasonable use exception and a variance.  We reviewed the 
following documents: 



• Geotechnical Engineering Assessment of Landslide Hazard Mitigation, Proposed Mercer Island
Treehouse Residence, 5637 East Mercer Way, by Geotech Consultants, dated December 3, 2020.



• Site Plan 5637 East Mercer Way, prepared by Core Design, dated November 6, 2020.



• Letter CAO15-001 & VAR18-002 MI Treehouse, LLC, by McCullough Hill Leary, PS, dated
January 27, 2021, which summarizes the new information provided as requested by the Hearing
Examiner.



• Email from Robin Proebsting RE: Contract Renewal, dated March 23, 2021, which attached the above-
described documents and included Comments 6 & 7 from the Hearing Examiner decision.



The Geotechnical Engineering Assessment references previous geotechnical engineering documents 
prepared by GeoGroup NW between 2015 and 2019 for this development. Geotech Consultants reviewed 
those previous documents and provided their opinion regarding the recommendations.  Those previous 
documents have also been peer reviewed by another consultant representing the City of Mercer Island. 



Our scope of work was to review the recent Geotechnical Engineering Assessment of Landslide Hazard 
Mitigation by Geotech Consultants and provide our opinion as to whether it meets the request of the 
Hearing Examiner, the Mercer Island critical areas ordinance, and the standard of practice for geotechnical 
engineering. 



The site is located within the base of an east trending ravine that is currently undeveloped and heavily 
vegetated with trees, bushes, and undergrowth.  Steep slopes rise to the south, west, and north, and 
extend beyond the property boundaries.  Development is not planned on the steep slopes; however, the 
Hearing Examiner requested more information regarding the entire steep slope to the south and west 
because development is proposed at the base of these slopes. 











Robin Proebsting 
City of Mercer Island 
May 4, 2021 
Page 2 of 2 



The proposed residential structure will be supported on driven pile foundations, and soldier piles will be 
installed to support the basement wall and a retaining wall near the driveway.  These two walls will be 
designed as catchment walls to resist shallow surficial slide debris.  The development will also include 
drainage systems due to the presences of surface wall runoff through the ravine and shallow 
groundwater. 



Geotech Consultants describe the soils composing the steep slopes as Glacial Till based on their surface 
observations at the site and their research. They describe Glacial Till and the slope stability issues that are 
typical with this soil type. 



The Geotechnical Engineering Assessment by Geotech Consultants adequately addressed the geologic 
hazards at the site relative to the proposed development.  They assessed the steep slopes that extended 
beyond the property boundaries and confirmed the geotechnical engineering recommendations for the 
proposed development provided by GeoGroup NW. 



It should be noted that our scope of work for this letter was limited to a review of the documents supplied 
to us. Our scope did not include a site visit, exploration of actual subsurface conditions, nor does our 
review purport to verify the accuracy of the geotechnical engineering results presented within the 
documents. 



We hope this letter meets your current needs. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
us at your convenience. 



Sincerely, 



Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. 



Todd Wentworth, PE, PG 
Principal Geotechnical Engineer 
Direct Tel: 1-425-368-0938 
E-mail: todd.wentworth@woodplc.com



TDW:al 
\\sea-fs1\wordproc\_projects\20000s\20341 city of mercer island\20341-b city of mercer island 2021\reports\001\peer review letter-5637 east mercer way geotechnical review.docx 


















 
Thanks for discussing this project with me last week.  It helped me understand the situation better.  I’ve attached a
proposal for our peer review services.  As we discussed, I included some potential tasks in the budget that may not be
needed, but in case they are there will be some budget already available.  Please review and let me know if you have any
questions. 
 
Sincerely,
 


Todd D Wentworth, PE, LG
Principal Geotechnical Engineer
Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions
4020 Lake Washington Blvd NE, Suite 200
Kirkland, WA 98033
Direct: (425)368-0938
Mobile: (425)864-0517


 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 23, 2021 5:09 PM
To: Wentworth, Todd D <todd.wentworth@woodplc.com>
Cc: Don Cole <Don.Cole@mercergov.org>
Subject: RE: Contract renewal
 
CAUTION: External email. Please do not click on links/attachments unless you know the content is genuine and safe.


Greetings Todd,
 
Thank you very much for being willing to continue working with the City on geotechnical review!
 
The project on which I am seeking third party review is a Reasonable Use Exception and Variance application I inherited
that has been in for review since 2015. There have been two public hearings and two remands from the hearing
examiner. The project is not seeking an exception to the City’s Geologically Hazardous Area code standards but is instead
seeking an exception to wetland standards. The scope of the needed geotechnical review is summarized in the most
recent hearing examiner’s decision:
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A cover letter, site plan and geotechnical memo from the most recent submittal are attached to this email. There has
also been a large volume of material submitted for this project, given its long history, but I’m not sure how much of it
would be helpful or necessary for your review. Would it help to set up a brief call or video meeting to discuss this project
and figure out information needs? If so, please suggest some days/times that would be convenient for you.
 
Thank you again,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations.  City Hall and the
Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are working remotely and services are
being continued via remote operations.  More information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.  
Please contact us by phone for general customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
*Please note that I will be out of the office beginning Thursday Apr. 1st. I will be back in the office Tuesday Apr. 6th*
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From: Don Cole <Don.Cole@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Saturday, March 20, 2021 1:08 PM
To: todd.wentworth@woodplc.com
Cc: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Subject: Contract renewal
 
Hi Todd,
 
Thanks for your message and sorry for the phone tag. All that is needed to complete our process is your signature on the
attached PSA, your rate sheet for Exhibit B, and a copy of your insurance certificate. Please let me know if you need
anything more from us.
 
Robin Proebsting should be in touch with you soon to provide the project information.
 
Thanks again and please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Don Cole
Building Official
City of Mercer Island - Community Planning & Development 
206.275.7701| mercerisland.gov/cpd|   mybuildingpermit.com
 
Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations.  City Hall and the
Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are working remotely and services are
being continued via remote operations.  More information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.  
Please contact us by phone for general customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)


 
 


This message is the property of John Wood Group PLC and/or its subsidiaries and/or affiliates and is intended only for the
named recipient(s). Its contents (including any attachments) may be confidential, legally privileged or otherwise protected from
disclosure by law. Unauthorized use, copying, distribution or disclosure of any of it may be unlawful and is strictly prohibited.
We assume no responsibility to persons other than the intended named recipient(s) and do not accept liability for any errors or
omissions which are a result of email transmission. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by
reply email to the sender and confirm that the original message and any attachments and copies have been destroyed and
deleted from your system.


If you do not wish to receive future unsolicited commercial electronic messages from us, please forward this email to:
unsubscribe@woodplc.com and include “Unsubscribe” in the subject line. If applicable, you will continue to receive invoices,
project communications and similar factual, non-commercial electronic communications.


Please click http://www.woodplc.com/email-disclaimer for notices and company information in relation to emails originating in
the UK, Italy or France.


As a recipient of an email from a John Wood Group Plc company, your contact information will be on our systems and we may
hold other personal data about you such as identification information, CVs, financial information and information contained in
correspondence. For more information on our privacy practices and your data protection rights, please see our privacy notice
at https://www.woodplc.com/policies/privacy-notice
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From: Scott Olmsted
To: Robin Proebsting
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse review (CAO15-001/VAR18-002)
Date: Tuesday, June 1, 2021 10:42:10 PM


Hi Robin,
 
I am terribly behind with work despite my best efforts, but will try to take a look at the response
letter tomorrow morning.
 
Regarding the neighbor’s reference to the City’s guidance document: my take is that the guidance
document is just that—guidance. It does not dictate that applicants must submit all background
documents as prescribed in the guidance document. Rather, the guidance document provides a
“general summary” of “normal submittal requirements.” I agree with your read, that if there is
enough information, as determined by the City, to make a decision on the RUE/Variance, then that is
satisfactory. If not, the City can request more information. In the case of the Treehouse project, we
have determined that adequate information has been provided.
 
Scott
 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2021 2:55 PM
To: Scott Olmsted <SOlmsted@esassoc.com>
Subject: MI Treehouse review (CAO15-001/VAR18-002)
 
Hi Scott,
 
I got a resubmittal for MI Treehouse, responding to your most recent review memo—see “18039
Response Letter”, attached. Can you take a look and let me know if it responds to your review
comments?
 
I also received an email comment (attached) from a neighbor that I’m scratching my head over, and
I’d appreciate another set of eyes on it. It seems to be asking for specific documents listed on a
general guidance document on what items to submit for which land use review types. My thought is
that—as long as there is enough information in the file to determine whether the RUE and Variance
criteria are met, there is sufficient information. Not every document listed on the guidance
document will be needed for every single application. Can you help me figure out the commenter’s
concern and make a recommendation on how to address the concern?
 
Best regards,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development



mailto:SOlmsted@esassoc.com
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206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
 
Please note: I have recently resigned from the City of Mercer Island.  My last day will be June 4, 2021.
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations. 
City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are
working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More information is
available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone for general
customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)
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From: Scott Olmsted
To: Robin Proebsting
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse review (CAO15-001/VAR18-002)
Date: Wednesday, June 2, 2021 8:57:50 AM


Good morning Robin,
 
My last review letter had one question and one recommendation:
 


1.       The question had to do with the removal of a retaining wall from the project design; Core’s
response letter addressed my question. No additional information needed.


2.       I recommended the applicant provide more details as to how the onsite drainage system
would not impact wetland hydrology. They responded to my request; however, I’m not sure
I’ll ever be able to definitively say that there will be no impact to wetland hydrology
associated with the house and drainage system.


a.       One way to address this may be for the City to condition the permit so that the
applicant must conduct a wetland delineation at the end of the onsite monitoring
period to confirm that wetland area is not lost. If wetlands are lost, then the
applicant would need to purchase additional, although a very small amount, of
wetland credit from a mitigation bank. Then the question becomes, how does the
City ensure the applicant will conduct the delineation and purchase credits, if
necessary. I suppose the only way I know is for there to be some sort of performance
bond associated with the onsite mitigation that is released only after the applicant
has satisfied all mitigation requirements.


 
 
Please let me know if you’d like to discuss further.
Scott  
 


From: Scott Olmsted 
Sent: Tuesday, June 1, 2021 10:42 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse review (CAO15-001/VAR18-002)
 
Hi Robin,
 
I am terribly behind with work despite my best efforts, but will try to take a look at the response
letter tomorrow morning.
 
Regarding the neighbor’s reference to the City’s guidance document: my take is that the guidance
document is just that—guidance. It does not dictate that applicants must submit all background
documents as prescribed in the guidance document. Rather, the guidance document provides a
“general summary” of “normal submittal requirements.” I agree with your read, that if there is
enough information, as determined by the City, to make a decision on the RUE/Variance, then that is
satisfactory. If not, the City can request more information. In the case of the Treehouse project, we
have determined that adequate information has been provided.
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Scott
 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2021 2:55 PM
To: Scott Olmsted <SOlmsted@esassoc.com>
Subject: MI Treehouse review (CAO15-001/VAR18-002)
 
Hi Scott,
 
I got a resubmittal for MI Treehouse, responding to your most recent review memo—see “18039
Response Letter”, attached. Can you take a look and let me know if it responds to your review
comments?
 
I also received an email comment (attached) from a neighbor that I’m scratching my head over, and
I’d appreciate another set of eyes on it. It seems to be asking for specific documents listed on a
general guidance document on what items to submit for which land use review types. My thought is
that—as long as there is enough information in the file to determine whether the RUE and Variance
criteria are met, there is sufficient information. Not every document listed on the guidance
document will be needed for every single application. Can you help me figure out the commenter’s
concern and make a recommendation on how to address the concern?
 
Best regards,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
 
Please note: I have recently resigned from the City of Mercer Island.  My last day will be June 4, 2021.
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations. 
City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are
working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More information is
available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone for general
customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)
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From: Courtney Kaylor
To: Robin Proebsting
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse
Date: Wednesday, May 12, 2021 11:32:24 AM


Robin – I think what Bill meant to say is we are so sad you are leaving because you do such a good
job. I have been telling Bill how thorough and responsive you are.  I know I will miss your efforts on
all my Mercer Island projects.  I wish you good luck in your next venture.
 
Courtney
 
Courtney Kaylor
Partner
McCullough Hill Leary, ps


            701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
            Seattle, Washington 98104
            Cell: 206.790.6164
            Tel: 206.812.3388
            Direct: 206.812.3379
            Fax: 206.812.3389
            courtney@mhseattle.com
            www.mhseattle.com
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email message may be protected by the attorney/client
privilege, work product doctrine or other confidentiality protection.  If you believe that it has been sent
to you in error, do not read it.  Please reply to the sender that you have received the message in error,
then delete it.  Thank you.
 
 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 12, 2021 11:26 AM
To: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com>
Subject: FW: MI Treehouse
 
Hi Courtney,
 
I think this message was intended for you.
 
Best regards,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations. 
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City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are
working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More information is
available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone for general
customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)


 


From: Bill Summers <billsummers1841@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 11, 2021 5:37 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Subject: Re: MI Treehouse
 
Fuck. Because she's our THIRD planner, can you request to schedule the hearing before she leaves
or, like Evan, request her to continue to be involved through the hearing?
 
On Tue, May 11, 2021 at 6:53 PM Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> wrote:


Greetings Courtney,
 
Following up on this conversation, attached is the review letter.
 
On another note, I wanted to let you know I have resigned from the City of Mercer Island and my


last day will be June 4th. I am working internally to identify the next project manager for MI
Treehouse; in the short term, please reach out to me with any questions. I or one of my


colleagues will follow up with details regarding project management after June 4th once we know
them.
 
Best regards,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our
operations.  City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit
service; staff are working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More
information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone
for general customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)


 


From: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com> 
Sent: Friday, May 7, 2021 7:49 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
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Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse
 
Robin – Thank you for the heads up and for keeping the process moving.  Have a good weekend.
 
Courtney Kaylor
Partner
McCullough Hill Leary, ps


            701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
            Seattle, Washington 98104
            Cell: 206.790.6164
            Tel: 206.812.3388
            Direct: 206.812.3379
            Fax: 206.812.3389
            courtney@mhseattle.com
            www.mhseattle.com
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email message may be protected by the attorney/client
privilege, work product doctrine or other confidentiality protection.  If you believe that it has been
sent to you in error, do not read it.  Please reply to the sender that you have received the message in
error, then delete it.  Thank you.
 
 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Friday, May 7, 2021 6:07 PM
To: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse
 
Hi Courtney,
 
I received the second third-party reviewer’s comments this week and am in the process over
going over them before I finalize and send my review letter. In a nutshell, it looks like my only
review comment will be to request information about the proposed drainage system and how it
will affect the hydrology of the wetland. I expect to send a review letter in the next few days.
 
Best regards,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our
operations.  City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit
service; staff are working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More
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information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone
for general customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)


 


From: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 4, 2021 10:13 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse
 
Hello Robin – Following up on this, can you provide a copy of the first third-party reviewer’s
comments, or a summary of what is needed from the applicant?  As you know, the project has
been under review for some time, and the applicant would like to do everything possible to move
the review forward. Thanks.
 
Courtney
 
Courtney Kaylor
Partner
McCullough Hill Leary, ps


            701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
            Seattle, Washington 98104
            Cell: 206.790.6164
            Tel: 206.812.3388
            Direct: 206.812.3379
            Fax: 206.812.3389
            courtney@mhseattle.com
            www.mhseattle.com
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email message may be protected by the attorney/client
privilege, work product doctrine or other confidentiality protection.  If you believe that it has been
sent to you in error, do not read it.  Please reply to the sender that you have received the message in
error, then delete it.  Thank you.
 
 


From: Courtney Kaylor 
Sent: Saturday, May 1, 2021 10:33 AM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse
 
Hello Robin – Thanks for the update.  When do you expect the second third party review to be
complete? 
 
Courtney
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Courtney Kaylor
Partner
McCullough Hill Leary, ps


            701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
            Seattle, Washington 98104
            Cell: 206.790.6164
            Tel: 206.812.3388
            Direct: 206.812.3379
            Fax: 206.812.3389
            courtney@mhseattle.com
            www.mhseattle.com
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email message may be protected by the attorney/client
privilege, work product doctrine or other confidentiality protection.  If you believe that it has been
sent to you in error, do not read it.  Please reply to the sender that you have received the message in
error, then delete it.  Thank you.
 
 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Friday, April 30, 2021 7:37 PM
To: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse
 
Hi Courtney,
 
Following up: I’ve received one of two third party reviews and am continuing my way through
review; it looks like I will need to send out at least one request for additional before scheduling a
public hearing. I will wait until I’ve received the second set of review comments before sending a
review letter.
 
Best regards,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our
operations.  City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit
service; staff are working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More
information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone
for general customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)
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From: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com> 
Sent: Friday, April 9, 2021 8:32 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse
 
Thank you.  If you decide you need any additional information on this, please let us know.
 
You have a good weekend too!
 
Courtney Kaylor
Partner
McCullough Hill Leary, ps


            701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
            Seattle, Washington 98104
            Cell: 206.790.6164
            Tel: 206.812.3388
            Direct: 206.812.3379
            Fax: 206.812.3389
            courtney@mhseattle.com
            www.mhseattle.com
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email message may be protected by the attorney/client
privilege, work product doctrine or other confidentiality protection.  If you believe that it has been
sent to you in error, do not read it.  Please reply to the sender that you have received the message in
error, then delete it.  Thank you.
 
 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Friday, April 9, 2021 4:20 PM
To: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: FW: MI Treehouse
 
Greetings Courtney and Bill,
 
I received the comment below about project CAO15-001/VAR18-002. No response is required—
I’m simply forwarding you comments as I receive them to keep you in the loop.
 
Have a good weekend,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
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Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our
operations.  City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit
service; staff are working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More
information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone
for general customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)


 


From: Dave Anderson <DaveA@dahogan.com> 
Sent: Thursday, April 8, 2021 9:23 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; 'Gordon Ahalt' <gjahalt@gmail.com>; 'Rick Duchaine'
<rduchaine17@gmail.com>; 'Vicki Duchaine' <vduchaine@comcast.net>;
robertroyalgraham@gmail.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse
 
Robin,
 
Thank you for sharing the updated plans for the proposed residence at 5637 East Mercer Way,
submitted by MI Treehouse LLC.  It is good to see that the type 2 watercourse is now aligned with
the contour lines.  Based on the updated site plan, it would appear that the building footprint and
deck area have been reduced on the north side of the house to maintain a setback from this
corrected stream location.  It also appears that the entry on the south side of the house has been
eliminated.  The finish floor elevations for the garage and main floor have been raised and it
would appear that the building footprint has shifted south.  The storm water detention facilities
have been added with a 48-inch diameter pipe, a type 2 catch basin on the west side and a flow
control structure on the east side.  It is concerning that the catchment wall that was previously
shown on the south side of the structure has been deleted and is not shown on the plan. 
 
The Critical Area Enhancement Plan has been updated with the corrected stream location and the
smaller building footprint.  The impact areas shown around the proposed construction remain
exceedingly tight, considering the deep excavation that will be required for the retaining walls and
storm water detention facilities.   In my opinion, the negative impacts to the surrounding wetland
area and the adjacent stream are not accurately depicted on this plan and will far exceed what is
currently shown.  In order to evaluate these impacts, more detailed information needs to be
provided in the plans. During the hearing the Hearing Examiner noted that the RUE application
was not vested prior to 12-2018 and the published requirements should be included in the plan
set for the application to be considered complete.  The RUE application must include plans that
comply with the City of Mercer Island requirements that I introduced during the last hearing.  The
following submittal items required by the City for a complete RUE application are still not shown
on the plans:
 


Site Plan:
E. Designate areas with greater than six (6) feet of cut and/ or fill
O. Existing and proposed utility and drainage improvements;
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Critical Area Study:
D. Stormwater and erosion control management plan consistent with MICC 15.09
 
Conceptual Grading and Utility Plan:
H. Proposed conceptual drainage system design;
J. The number of cubic yard of soil to be added, removed, and relocated;
K. Type and location of fill origin, and destination of any soil to be removed from site,
including the foundation areas;
M. A statement indicating the method to be followed on erosion control and restoration
of land during and immediately following the construction period of plat improvements;
N. Utility drawings:
2. Existing and proposed water, sewer, and storm water utility locations, including: pipe
diameter, ditches, slope/ grade, connections, manhole or catch basin locations, inverts,
etc.


 
Until this information is still missing from the plans the RUE application is not complete.  Showing
all of the drainage components including the foundation and retaining wall drains, along with the
type and depth of fill materials, is required to properly quantify the impacts the project will have
on the stream and adjacent wetland areas.
 
An example of this is the storm water detention pipe and associated drainage structures that have
been shown on the plan without any elevations.  This type of detention facility requires all of the
storage volume to be below the overflow elevation within the restrictor catch basin at the east
end of the storage pipe.  The storage pipe needs to be installed without slope.  The rim elevation
for the restrictor catch basin in the driveway will need to be approximately 174.  To provide
enough clearance for the overflow and the catch basin top with frame and grate, the top of the
detention pipe will need to be at least 2 feet below the rim elevation.  This would put the invert
elevation of the 4’ detention pipe at approximately 168.  The catch basin at the west end of the
pipe will be very close to the entrance to the garage which has a finish floor elevation of 186.  The
bottom of this catch basin will require an excavation that is at least 2 feet below the detention
pipe invert making the structure approximately 20 feet deep.    The excavation to install this
structure will be 12 feet below the toe of the proposed driveway retaining wall and will extend
well below the adjacent stream elevation.  Construction of a 20’ deep storm structure in a sloping
wetland within 15’ of a stream will certainly have a much wider impact than what is currently
delineated on the plan. Showing a construction impact only 5 feet beyond this wall and so close to
such a deep excavation is not accurate or reasonable.  Requiring the applicant to comply with the
requirements for a complete application including showing the slopes and elevations of the
drainage system and the depths and description of the fill materials is critical to properly evaluate
and quantify the impacts to the wetlands and adjacent stream. 
 
Another example is the grading and perforated piping that will be required for drainage around
the building to comply with the applicant’s geotechnical report.  This will also impact the wetland
area and is not shown on the plan.  The recommendations included in Section 5.6 of the
geotechnical report for drainage is not acknowledged on the site plan or in the tabulated areas of







wetland disturbance.  This includes a recommendation to slope the ground surface away from the
proposed building at a gradient of at least 3% for a distance of at least 10’ away from the building
for all areas that are not paved.  This would include grading and surface impacts to the existing
wetland areas south and west of the building site. 
 
Although it has been left off of the plan, the elevation of the garage will require a retaining wall at
the southwest corner of the building footprint.  With the garage floor elevation of 186, the
bottom of the wall would typically be below 184 which is approximately 10 feet below the existing
grade at the southwest corner of the house.  The retaining wall will typically require permeable
materials behind the wall with drainage collection at the base of the wall and around the structure
foundation or slab.  With a perforated drain approximately 10 feet below the surface, there will
almost certainly be a permanent impact on the existing wetland areas south, west, and potentially
northwest of the proposed building location.  The wall construction with drainage collection 10
feet below the wetland surface will permanently impact the wetland area and could de-water a
significant portion of the up-gradient wetland areas, potentially including those that extend
beyond the parcel limits.  The previous responses from the wetland consultant relative to ESA’s
comments and my previous e-mails included the statement that water will be conveyed from the
retaining wall drain to a spreader northwest of the building site that would recharge the existing
wetlands. This is also not indicated on the plans.  I am not sure how this would be accommodated
as the elevation of the retaining wall drain will be below the existing surface grades in the
wetlands to the northwest. 
 
As previously noted, I disagree with the 10-30-19 response from Mr. Sewall that the foundation
drainage system will not impact the hydrology of wetland as the site has “soils that do not appear
prone to drainage”.  The Geotechnical Engineering Study prepared by GEO Group Northwest


dated March 13th, 2015 as well as the supplemental information provided in the responses to


third party review dated July 30th, 2015 and October 28th, 2015 appear to contradict this
statement.  This information shows sandy outwash soils to a depth in excess of 16 feet.  The
report indicates that this sand contains relatively small percentage of silt and fines.  The logs also
show very low blow counts which indicate the outwash sand layer is soft and relatively
uncompacted.  These sandy outwash soils should be considered permeable.  I am very surprised
by these responses given the previously documented geotechnical report.
 
Thank you in advance for your consideration of these comments and we look forward to being
able to review and comment on a complete application with all of the required plan details. 
Please feel free to call me at (206) 230-8373 or (206) 660-8944 if you would like to discuss them
with me directly, Dave
 
Dave Anderson PE
Principal
DA Hogan & Associates Inc.
www.dahogan.com
P (206) 285-0400
C (206) 660-8944
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From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Monday, March 29, 2021 5:16 PM
To: anderson9200@comcast.net
Cc: Dave Anderson <DaveA@dahogan.com>
Subject: RE: Treehouse
 
Greetings Peter,
 
It was good to speak just now, and thank you for the comments below. As we discussed, I and the
other reviewers are still working our way through the latest submittal from the applicant, and I
welcome input on these latest materials. Please email me any additional comments you may have.
 
Best regards,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our
operations.  City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit
service; staff are working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More
information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone
for general customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
*Please note that I will be out of the office beginning Thursday Apr. 1st. I will be back in the office
Tuesday Apr. 6th*
 


From: anderson9200@comcast.net <anderson9200@comcast.net> 
Sent: Friday, March 26, 2021 3:31 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: 'Dave Anderson' <davea@dahogan.com>
Subject: Treehouse
 
Dear Ms. Proebsting,
               I tried to reach you this morning by telephone.  I am interested in knowing the latest as to
what is happening with Treehouse case.  Also, I want to mention to you that my son, Dave
Anderson, who is a party to the case, has been swamped with work at his engineering firm, but
plans to contact you soon with his thoughts relating to the latest Treehouse submission.  I do not
know all of the points that he intends to mention to you.  However, he has mentioned to me that
the detention pipe shown on the new drawings must be horizontal in placement.  With the slope
of the driveway, that means that the pipe at the top of the driveway must rest about 20 feet
below the ground level.  As shown by the two previous test drillings, the soil is porous.   The effect
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is that the design will act as a sink and drain the wetlands.  Also the drainage from the
containment wall cannot be conveyed by gravity to the wetlands because of the elevation levels. 
 Also the Geotech Consultants rendered their opinion without ever stepping foot on the
properties to the south and west.  Furthermore, they say absolutely nothing about the properties
to the east.   These are just some of the thoughts that come to my mind.
               Looking forward to hearing from you.  Peter Anderson


 
--
Bill Summers
bill@summersdevelopment.com
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From: Courtney Kaylor
To: Robin Proebsting
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse
Date: Friday, April 9, 2021 8:31:42 PM


Thank you.  If you decide you need any additional information on this, please let us know.
 
You have a good weekend too!
 
Courtney Kaylor
Partner
McCullough Hill Leary, ps


            701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
            Seattle, Washington 98104
            Cell: 206.790.6164
            Tel: 206.812.3388
            Direct: 206.812.3379
            Fax: 206.812.3389
            courtney@mhseattle.com
            www.mhseattle.com
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email message may be protected by the attorney/client
privilege, work product doctrine or other confidentiality protection.  If you believe that it has been sent
to you in error, do not read it.  Please reply to the sender that you have received the message in error,
then delete it.  Thank you.
 
 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Friday, April 9, 2021 4:20 PM
To: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: FW: MI Treehouse
 
Greetings Courtney and Bill,
 
I received the comment below about project CAO15-001/VAR18-002. No response is required—I’m
simply forwarding you comments as I receive them to keep you in the loop.
 
Have a good weekend,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations. 
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City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are
working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More information is
available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone for general
customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)


 


From: Dave Anderson <DaveA@dahogan.com> 
Sent: Thursday, April 8, 2021 9:23 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; 'Gordon Ahalt' <gjahalt@gmail.com>; 'Rick Duchaine'
<rduchaine17@gmail.com>; 'Vicki Duchaine' <vduchaine@comcast.net>;
robertroyalgraham@gmail.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse
 
Robin,
 
Thank you for sharing the updated plans for the proposed residence at 5637 East Mercer Way,
submitted by MI Treehouse LLC.  It is good to see that the type 2 watercourse is now aligned with
the contour lines.  Based on the updated site plan, it would appear that the building footprint and
deck area have been reduced on the north side of the house to maintain a setback from this
corrected stream location.  It also appears that the entry on the south side of the house has been
eliminated.  The finish floor elevations for the garage and main floor have been raised and it would
appear that the building footprint has shifted south.  The storm water detention facilities have been
added with a 48-inch diameter pipe, a type 2 catch basin on the west side and a flow control
structure on the east side.  It is concerning that the catchment wall that was previously shown on
the south side of the structure has been deleted and is not shown on the plan. 
 
The Critical Area Enhancement Plan has been updated with the corrected stream location and the
smaller building footprint.  The impact areas shown around the proposed construction remain
exceedingly tight, considering the deep excavation that will be required for the retaining walls and
storm water detention facilities.   In my opinion, the negative impacts to the surrounding wetland
area and the adjacent stream are not accurately depicted on this plan and will far exceed what is
currently shown.  In order to evaluate these impacts, more detailed information needs to be
provided in the plans. During the hearing the Hearing Examiner noted that the RUE application was
not vested prior to 12-2018 and the published requirements should be included in the plan set for
the application to be considered complete.  The RUE application must include plans that comply with
the City of Mercer Island requirements that I introduced during the last hearing.  The following
submittal items required by the City for a complete RUE application are still not shown on the plans:
 


Site Plan:
E. Designate areas with greater than six (6) feet of cut and/ or fill
O. Existing and proposed utility and drainage improvements;
 
Critical Area Study:
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D. Stormwater and erosion control management plan consistent with MICC 15.09
 
Conceptual Grading and Utility Plan:
H. Proposed conceptual drainage system design;
J. The number of cubic yard of soil to be added, removed, and relocated;
K. Type and location of fill origin, and destination of any soil to be removed from site,
including the foundation areas;
M. A statement indicating the method to be followed on erosion control and restoration of
land during and immediately following the construction period of plat improvements;
N. Utility drawings:
2. Existing and proposed water, sewer, and storm water utility locations, including: pipe
diameter, ditches, slope/ grade, connections, manhole or catch basin locations, inverts, etc.


 
Until this information is still missing from the plans the RUE application is not complete.  Showing all
of the drainage components including the foundation and retaining wall drains, along with the type
and depth of fill materials, is required to properly quantify the impacts the project will have on the
stream and adjacent wetland areas.
 
An example of this is the storm water detention pipe and associated drainage structures that have
been shown on the plan without any elevations.  This type of detention facility requires all of the
storage volume to be below the overflow elevation within the restrictor catch basin at the east end
of the storage pipe.  The storage pipe needs to be installed without slope.  The rim elevation for the
restrictor catch basin in the driveway will need to be approximately 174.  To provide enough
clearance for the overflow and the catch basin top with frame and grate, the top of the detention
pipe will need to be at least 2 feet below the rim elevation.  This would put the invert elevation of
the 4’ detention pipe at approximately 168.  The catch basin at the west end of the pipe will be very
close to the entrance to the garage which has a finish floor elevation of 186.  The bottom of this
catch basin will require an excavation that is at least 2 feet below the detention pipe invert making
the structure approximately 20 feet deep.    The excavation to install this structure will be 12 feet
below the toe of the proposed driveway retaining wall and will extend well below the adjacent
stream elevation.  Construction of a 20’ deep storm structure in a sloping wetland within 15’ of a
stream will certainly have a much wider impact than what is currently delineated on the plan.
Showing a construction impact only 5 feet beyond this wall and so close to such a deep excavation is
not accurate or reasonable.  Requiring the applicant to comply with the requirements for a complete
application including showing the slopes and elevations of the drainage system and the depths and
description of the fill materials is critical to properly evaluate and quantify the impacts to the
wetlands and adjacent stream. 
 
Another example is the grading and perforated piping that will be required for drainage around the
building to comply with the applicant’s geotechnical report.  This will also impact the wetland area
and is not shown on the plan.  The recommendations included in Section 5.6 of the geotechnical
report for drainage is not acknowledged on the site plan or in the tabulated areas of wetland
disturbance.  This includes a recommendation to slope the ground surface away from the proposed
building at a gradient of at least 3% for a distance of at least 10’ away from the building for all areas
that are not paved.  This would include grading and surface impacts to the existing wetland areas







south and west of the building site. 
 
Although it has been left off of the plan, the elevation of the garage will require a retaining wall at
the southwest corner of the building footprint.  With the garage floor elevation of 186, the bottom
of the wall would typically be below 184 which is approximately 10 feet below the existing grade at
the southwest corner of the house.  The retaining wall will typically require permeable materials
behind the wall with drainage collection at the base of the wall and around the structure foundation
or slab.  With a perforated drain approximately 10 feet below the surface, there will almost certainly
be a permanent impact on the existing wetland areas south, west, and potentially northwest of the
proposed building location.  The wall construction with drainage collection 10 feet below the
wetland surface will permanently impact the wetland area and could de-water a significant portion
of the up-gradient wetland areas, potentially including those that extend beyond the parcel limits. 
The previous responses from the wetland consultant relative to ESA’s comments and my previous e-
mails included the statement that water will be conveyed from the retaining wall drain to a spreader
northwest of the building site that would recharge the existing wetlands. This is also not indicated on
the plans.  I am not sure how this would be accommodated as the elevation of the retaining wall
drain will be below the existing surface grades in the wetlands to the northwest. 
 
As previously noted, I disagree with the 10-30-19 response from Mr. Sewall that the foundation
drainage system will not impact the hydrology of wetland as the site has “soils that do not appear
prone to drainage”.  The Geotechnical Engineering Study prepared by GEO Group Northwest dated


March 13th, 2015 as well as the supplemental information provided in the responses to third party


review dated July 30th, 2015 and October 28th, 2015 appear to contradict this statement.  This
information shows sandy outwash soils to a depth in excess of 16 feet.  The report indicates that this
sand contains relatively small percentage of silt and fines.  The logs also show very low blow counts
which indicate the outwash sand layer is soft and relatively uncompacted.  These sandy outwash
soils should be considered permeable.  I am very surprised by these responses given the previously
documented geotechnical report.
 
Thank you in advance for your consideration of these comments and we look forward to being able
to review and comment on a complete application with all of the required plan details.  Please feel
free to call me at (206) 230-8373 or (206) 660-8944 if you would like to discuss them with me
directly, Dave
 
Dave Anderson PE
Principal
DA Hogan & Associates Inc.
www.dahogan.com
P (206) 285-0400
C (206) 660-8944


 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Monday, March 29, 2021 5:16 PM
To: anderson9200@comcast.net
Cc: Dave Anderson <DaveA@dahogan.com>



http://www.dahogan.com/

mailto:robin.proebsting@mercergov.org

mailto:anderson9200@comcast.net

mailto:DaveA@dahogan.com





Subject: RE: Treehouse
 
Greetings Peter,
 
It was good to speak just now, and thank you for the comments below. As we discussed, I and the
other reviewers are still working our way through the latest submittal from the applicant, and I
welcome input on these latest materials. Please email me any additional comments you may have.
 
Best regards,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations. 
City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are
working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More information is
available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone for general
customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
*Please note that I will be out of the office beginning Thursday Apr. 1st. I will be back in the office
Tuesday Apr. 6th*
 


From: anderson9200@comcast.net <anderson9200@comcast.net> 
Sent: Friday, March 26, 2021 3:31 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: 'Dave Anderson' <davea@dahogan.com>
Subject: Treehouse
 
Dear Ms. Proebsting,
               I tried to reach you this morning by telephone.  I am interested in knowing the latest as to
what is happening with Treehouse case.  Also, I want to mention to you that my son, Dave Anderson,
who is a party to the case, has been swamped with work at his engineering firm, but plans to contact
you soon with his thoughts relating to the latest Treehouse submission.  I do not know all of the
points that he intends to mention to you.  However, he has mentioned to me that the detention pipe
shown on the new drawings must be horizontal in placement.  With the slope of the driveway, that
means that the pipe at the top of the driveway must rest about 20 feet below the ground level.  As
shown by the two previous test drillings, the soil is porous.   The effect is that the design will act as a
sink and drain the wetlands.  Also the drainage from the containment wall cannot be conveyed by
gravity to the wetlands because of the elevation levels.   Also the Geotech Consultants rendered
their opinion without ever stepping foot on the properties to the south and west.  Furthermore, they
say absolutely nothing about the properties to the east.   These are just some of the thoughts that
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come to my mind.
               Looking forward to hearing from you.  Peter Anderson








From: Dave Anderson
To: Robin Proebsting
Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; "Gordon Ahalt"; "Rick Duchaine"; "Vicki Duchaine"; robertroyalgraham@gmail.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse
Date: Thursday, April 8, 2021 9:22:44 PM


Robin,
 
Thank you for sharing the updated plans for the proposed residence at 5637 East Mercer Way,
submitted by MI Treehouse LLC.  It is good to see that the type 2 watercourse is now aligned with
the contour lines.  Based on the updated site plan, it would appear that the building footprint and
deck area have been reduced on the north side of the house to maintain a setback from this
corrected stream location.  It also appears that the entry on the south side of the house has been
eliminated.  The finish floor elevations for the garage and main floor have been raised and it would
appear that the building footprint has shifted south.  The storm water detention facilities have been
added with a 48-inch diameter pipe, a type 2 catch basin on the west side and a flow control
structure on the east side.  It is concerning that the catchment wall that was previously shown on
the south side of the structure has been deleted and is not shown on the plan. 
 
The Critical Area Enhancement Plan has been updated with the corrected stream location and the
smaller building footprint.  The impact areas shown around the proposed construction remain
exceedingly tight, considering the deep excavation that will be required for the retaining walls and
storm water detention facilities.   In my opinion, the negative impacts to the surrounding wetland
area and the adjacent stream are not accurately depicted on this plan and will far exceed what is
currently shown.  In order to evaluate these impacts, more detailed information needs to be
provided in the plans. During the hearing the Hearing Examiner noted that the RUE application was
not vested prior to 12-2018 and the published requirements should be included in the plan set for
the application to be considered complete.  The RUE application must include plans that comply with
the City of Mercer Island requirements that I introduced during the last hearing.  The following
submittal items required by the City for a complete RUE application are still not shown on the plans:
 


Site Plan:
E. Designate areas with greater than six (6) feet of cut and/ or fill
O. Existing and proposed utility and drainage improvements;
 
Critical Area Study:
D. Stormwater and erosion control management plan consistent with MICC 15.09
 
Conceptual Grading and Utility Plan:
H. Proposed conceptual drainage system design;
J. The number of cubic yard of soil to be added, removed, and relocated;
K. Type and location of fill origin, and destination of any soil to be removed from site,
including the foundation areas;
M. A statement indicating the method to be followed on erosion control and restoration of
land during and immediately following the construction period of plat improvements;
N. Utility drawings:
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2. Existing and proposed water, sewer, and storm water utility locations, including: pipe
diameter, ditches, slope/ grade, connections, manhole or catch basin locations, inverts, etc.


 
Until this information is still missing from the plans the RUE application is not complete.  Showing all
of the drainage components including the foundation and retaining wall drains, along with the type
and depth of fill materials, is required to properly quantify the impacts the project will have on the
stream and adjacent wetland areas.
 
An example of this is the storm water detention pipe and associated drainage structures that have
been shown on the plan without any elevations.  This type of detention facility requires all of the
storage volume to be below the overflow elevation within the restrictor catch basin at the east end
of the storage pipe.  The storage pipe needs to be installed without slope.  The rim elevation for the
restrictor catch basin in the driveway will need to be approximately 174.  To provide enough
clearance for the overflow and the catch basin top with frame and grate, the top of the detention
pipe will need to be at least 2 feet below the rim elevation.  This would put the invert elevation of
the 4’ detention pipe at approximately 168.  The catch basin at the west end of the pipe will be very
close to the entrance to the garage which has a finish floor elevation of 186.  The bottom of this
catch basin will require an excavation that is at least 2 feet below the detention pipe invert making
the structure approximately 20 feet deep.    The excavation to install this structure will be 12 feet
below the toe of the proposed driveway retaining wall and will extend well below the adjacent
stream elevation.  Construction of a 20’ deep storm structure in a sloping wetland within 15’ of a
stream will certainly have a much wider impact than what is currently delineated on the plan.
Showing a construction impact only 5 feet beyond this wall and so close to such a deep excavation is
not accurate or reasonable.  Requiring the applicant to comply with the requirements for a complete
application including showing the slopes and elevations of the drainage system and the depths and
description of the fill materials is critical to properly evaluate and quantify the impacts to the
wetlands and adjacent stream. 
 
Another example is the grading and perforated piping that will be required for drainage around the
building to comply with the applicant’s geotechnical report.  This will also impact the wetland area
and is not shown on the plan.  The recommendations included in Section 5.6 of the geotechnical
report for drainage is not acknowledged on the site plan or in the tabulated areas of wetland
disturbance.  This includes a recommendation to slope the ground surface away from the proposed
building at a gradient of at least 3% for a distance of at least 10’ away from the building for all areas
that are not paved.  This would include grading and surface impacts to the existing wetland areas
south and west of the building site. 
 
Although it has been left off of the plan, the elevation of the garage will require a retaining wall at
the southwest corner of the building footprint.  With the garage floor elevation of 186, the bottom
of the wall would typically be below 184 which is approximately 10 feet below the existing grade at
the southwest corner of the house.  The retaining wall will typically require permeable materials
behind the wall with drainage collection at the base of the wall and around the structure foundation
or slab.  With a perforated drain approximately 10 feet below the surface, there will almost certainly
be a permanent impact on the existing wetland areas south, west, and potentially northwest of the
proposed building location.  The wall construction with drainage collection 10 feet below the







wetland surface will permanently impact the wetland area and could de-water a significant portion
of the up-gradient wetland areas, potentially including those that extend beyond the parcel limits. 
The previous responses from the wetland consultant relative to ESA’s comments and my previous e-
mails included the statement that water will be conveyed from the retaining wall drain to a spreader
northwest of the building site that would recharge the existing wetlands. This is also not indicated on
the plans.  I am not sure how this would be accommodated as the elevation of the retaining wall
drain will be below the existing surface grades in the wetlands to the northwest. 
 
As previously noted, I disagree with the 10-30-19 response from Mr. Sewall that the foundation
drainage system will not impact the hydrology of wetland as the site has “soils that do not appear
prone to drainage”.  The Geotechnical Engineering Study prepared by GEO Group Northwest dated


March 13th, 2015 as well as the supplemental information provided in the responses to third party


review dated July 30th, 2015 and October 28th, 2015 appear to contradict this statement.  This
information shows sandy outwash soils to a depth in excess of 16 feet.  The report indicates that this
sand contains relatively small percentage of silt and fines.  The logs also show very low blow counts
which indicate the outwash sand layer is soft and relatively uncompacted.  These sandy outwash
soils should be considered permeable.  I am very surprised by these responses given the previously
documented geotechnical report.
 
Thank you in advance for your consideration of these comments and we look forward to being able
to review and comment on a complete application with all of the required plan details.  Please feel
free to call me at (206) 230-8373 or (206) 660-8944 if you would like to discuss them with me
directly, Dave
 
Dave Anderson PE
Principal
DA Hogan & Associates Inc.
www.dahogan.com
P (206) 285-0400
C (206) 660-8944


 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Monday, March 29, 2021 5:16 PM
To: anderson9200@comcast.net
Cc: Dave Anderson <DaveA@dahogan.com>
Subject: RE: Treehouse
 
Greetings Peter,
 
It was good to speak just now, and thank you for the comments below. As we discussed, I and the
other reviewers are still working our way through the latest submittal from the applicant, and I
welcome input on these latest materials. Please email me any additional comments you may have.
 
Best regards,
Robin



http://www.dahogan.com/





 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations. 
City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are
working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More information is
available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone for general
customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
*Please note that I will be out of the office beginning Thursday Apr. 1st. I will be back in the office
Tuesday Apr. 6th*
 


From: anderson9200@comcast.net <anderson9200@comcast.net> 
Sent: Friday, March 26, 2021 3:31 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: 'Dave Anderson' <davea@dahogan.com>
Subject: Treehouse
 
Dear Ms. Proebsting,
               I tried to reach you this morning by telephone.  I am interested in knowing the latest as to
what is happening with Treehouse case.  Also, I want to mention to you that my son, Dave Anderson,
who is a party to the case, has been swamped with work at his engineering firm, but plans to contact
you soon with his thoughts relating to the latest Treehouse submission.  I do not know all of the
points that he intends to mention to you.  However, he has mentioned to me that the detention pipe
shown on the new drawings must be horizontal in placement.  With the slope of the driveway, that
means that the pipe at the top of the driveway must rest about 20 feet below the ground level.  As
shown by the two previous test drillings, the soil is porous.   The effect is that the design will act as a
sink and drain the wetlands.  Also the drainage from the containment wall cannot be conveyed by
gravity to the wetlands because of the elevation levels.   Also the Geotech Consultants rendered
their opinion without ever stepping foot on the properties to the south and west.  Furthermore, they
say absolutely nothing about the properties to the east.   These are just some of the thoughts that
come to my mind.
               Looking forward to hearing from you.  Peter Anderson
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From: Courtney Kaylor
To: Robin Proebsting
Cc: Bio Park
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse
Date: Monday, May 24, 2021 10:44:24 AM
Attachments: 18039 Response Letter (2021-05-17).pdf


Hello Robin – Here is the response letter.  If you would like me to upload it, can you please send
instructions?  Also, are you available for a call to discuss the transition to the next reviewer? Thanks.
 
Courtney Kaylor
Partner
McCullough Hill Leary, ps


            701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
            Seattle, Washington 98104
            Cell: 206.790.6164
            Tel: 206.812.3388
            Direct: 206.812.3379
            Fax: 206.812.3389
            courtney@mhseattle.com
            www.mhseattle.com
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email message may be protected by the attorney/client
privilege, work product doctrine or other confidentiality protection.  If you believe that it has been sent
to you in error, do not read it.  Please reply to the sender that you have received the message in error,
then delete it.  Thank you.
 
 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 11, 2021 3:53 PM
To: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse
 
Greetings Courtney,
 
Following up on this conversation, attached is the review letter.
 
On another note, I wanted to let you know I have resigned from the City of Mercer Island and my


last day will be June 4th. I am working internally to identify the next project manager for MI
Treehouse; in the short term, please reach out to me with any questions. I or one of my colleagues


will follow up with details regarding project management after June 4th once we know them.
 
Best regards,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
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May 17, 2021 



 



 



Robin Proebsting 



City of Mercer Island 



9611 SE 36th Street 



Mercer Island, WA  98040 



 



Re:  MI Treehouse - CAO15-001/VAR18-002 



CORE Project No.  XX 



 



Dear Robin: 



 



We have received the City’s comments dated May 11, 2021 for the above referenced project.  We have 



updated the plans and addressed each comment accordingly. 



 



Below are our written responses to the City’s comments. 



 



Recommendations from ESA Associates 



Mercer Island City Code requires a minimum 10-foot setback from edge of watercourse buffers, Stream B 



in this case (MICC 10.07.180(C)(7)). Locating the house 10 feet from the ordinary high water mark of 



Stream B is not consistent with code; however, construction may be allowed by the City as part of the 



RUE and variance processes. 



 



Response:  Acknowledged. 



 



Credit purchase from the King County Mitigation Reserves Program to compensate for wetland impacts 



is allowed by code and should provide adequate compensation for the proposed project. The applicant 



prepared a mitigation bank use plan that indicates sufficient credit purchase, based on current impact 



calculations, will occur and proof of purchase will be submitted to the City prior to permit issuance. 



 



Response:  Acknowledged. 



 



Onsite plantings to compensate for temporary wetland and buffer impacts appears ecologically sufficient 



and installation of 30 cedar trees to compensate for a net 1,524 SF of unmitigated buffer impacts is 



appropriate considering the intact, native understory located onsite. 



 



Response:  Acknowledged. 
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The revised site plan no longer depicts a retaining wall located west and southwest of the proposed 



residence. ESA previously commented on the wall and associated grading for the building foundation and 



potential impacts to wetland hydrology. ESA seeks clarification for the current lack of grading within the 



slope wetland to accommodate the structure. If grading is still required, ESA continues to recommend the 



applicant provide additional details about the onsite drainage system and how it will operate to not 



artificially drain wetland areas. Alternatively, the applicant can propose an offset from the drainage 



system that would account for lost wetland hydrology and mitigate impacts through additional credit 



purchase. 



 



Response:  The project team adjusted the grading approach to shift the house entry away from the 



south elevation and to the east elevation (consistent with garage entry). In addition, the team proposes 



shoring at the edge of excavation to minimize impacts to critical areas and their buffers. No retaining 



walls will be constructed west or south of the planned house, preventing disturbance of the steep 



slopes.   



 



Also, the project team has adjusted the drainage system design to a larger diameter, but shorter, 



detention tank, and re-oriented it to better follow proposed driveway grading to allow for a shallower 



excavation with bottom of tank at or above the Stream B elevation. This will eliminate concern for 



draining the wetland areas during and after construction. Additionally, there is no long-term impact to 



wetland hydrology since the drainage system for the house slows down and redirects stormwater with 



discharge into the same system and immediately adjacent to the project parcel (negligible distance 



downstream for any long term impacts). In essence, the water that currently flows through the soil 



beneath the house site toward the wetland and stream will continue to be discharged to the wetland and 



stream.   



 



 



Sincerely, 



 



CORE DESIGN, INC. 



 
 



Michael A. Moody, PE, LEED AP 



Associate, Engineering Manager 



 












Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations. 
City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are
working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More information is
available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone for general
customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)
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From: Scott Olmsted
To: Robin Proebsting
Subject: RE: Request for review of resubmittal for CAO15-001 (MI Treehouse)
Date: Thursday, March 25, 2021 3:14:09 PM


Hi Robin,
 
I looked through some old emails and review memos to remind myself of where I left off with this project. I also
took a quick look at the revised materials to see what is currently proposed. Below is a cost estimate. At this point,
I do not anticipate needing the entire amount, but in the past, there was a bit of back and forth with the applicant’s
consultant regarding their CAR and mitigation approach, so included some time to cover that work should it be
necessary.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
Scott
 
 
Our estimate to complete the review consistent with the request you outlined below is $2,516. This will provide 16
hours to review the submitted materials and the MICC as it pertains to wetlands and watercourses. A memo
documenting review findings and consistency with CAO requirements will  be included under this estimate. As
always, our efforts will be completed on a time and materials basis, and our cost would not exceed the estimate
without authorization from the City. We will deliver the draft peer review memo within four weeks of the notice to
precede and will address any comments from you before finalizing the memo.
 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 23, 2021 6:24 PM
To: Scott Olmsted <SOlmsted@esassoc.com>
Subject: Request for review of resubmittal for CAO15-001 (MI Treehouse)
 
Greetings Scott,
 
I’ve received a resubmittal for the MI Treehouse RUE and Variance (CAO15-001/VAR18-002), for
which new wetland and watercourse information has been submitted. It looks like you have a long
history with this project, based on the project file.
 
A second public hearing was held last summer, just before Evan left, and the hearing examiner
remanded the project to staff for a second time, partially because information provided by the
applicant was inconsistent and erroneous. So, the applicant’s consultant reflagged the wetlands and
watercourses and submitted a new mitigation plan (attached). My aim is to get confirmation that the
findings and analysis are accurate.
 
Since this is a non-routine review, I’d be happy to schedule a phone conversation to clarify the scope
of work, if need be. There may well be nuances I’m missing, coming into this project cold. If you have
enough information to provide an estimate, please send that to me; if not, let’s set up a time to talk.
 
Thanks very much,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
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Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations. 
City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are
working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More information is
available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone for general
customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
*Please note that I will be out of the office beginning Thursday Apr. 1st. I will be back in the office
Tuesday Apr. 6th*
 



https://www.mercerisland.gov/cpd

https://www.mercerisland.gov/cpd






From: Scott Olmsted
To: Robin Proebsting
Subject: RE: Request for review of resubmittal for CAO15-001 (MI Treehouse)
Date: Wednesday, March 24, 2021 2:06:48 PM


Hi Robin,
 
It’s been a while, but I have provided several reviews for the proposed project. I’ll take a look at the
submitted materials (likely tomorrow) and my files to remind myself where I left off and will be in
touch with you tomorrow afternoon.
 
Aside from preparing a SOW, do you have a timeline for a draft review letter?
 
Thanks,
Scott
 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 23, 2021 6:24 PM
To: Scott Olmsted <SOlmsted@esassoc.com>
Subject: Request for review of resubmittal for CAO15-001 (MI Treehouse)
 
Greetings Scott,
 
I’ve received a resubmittal for the MI Treehouse RUE and Variance (CAO15-001/VAR18-002), for
which new wetland and watercourse information has been submitted. It looks like you have a long
history with this project, based on the project file.
 
A second public hearing was held last summer, just before Evan left, and the hearing examiner
remanded the project to staff for a second time, partially because information provided by the
applicant was inconsistent and erroneous. So, the applicant’s consultant reflagged the wetlands and
watercourses and submitted a new mitigation plan (attached). My aim is to get confirmation that the
findings and analysis are accurate.
 
Since this is a non-routine review, I’d be happy to schedule a phone conversation to clarify the scope
of work, if need be. There may well be nuances I’m missing, coming into this project cold. If you have
enough information to provide an estimate, please send that to me; if not, let’s set up a time to talk.
 
Thanks very much,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).
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Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations. 
City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are
working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More information is
available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone for general
customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
*Please note that I will be out of the office beginning Thursday Apr. 1st. I will be back in the office
Tuesday Apr. 6th*
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From: Scott Olmsted
To: Robin Proebsting
Subject: RE: Request for review of resubmittal for CAO15-001 (MI Treehouse)
Date: Wednesday, May 5, 2021 4:34:25 PM
Attachments: MI_Treehouse_Review_May5_2021.doc


FW MI Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way Mercer Island WA 98040.msg


Hi Robin,
 
I reviewed the mitigation bank use plan and revised our memo (sorry, I should have kept a track


changes version). My changes were primarily to the 2nd to last and 4th to last paragraphs about
credit purchase and the drainage system, respectively.
 
The mitigation bank use plan (they are actually proposing to use an in-lieu fee program, which is
quite different from a mitigation bank) looks alright and will also be reviewed by the Corps prior to
issuance of their permit.
 


I modified the 2nd to last paragraph that touched on the drainage system. Previously, the applicant
proposed to grade a building pad and install a retaining wall on the upslope side of the pad. Next to
the retaining wall, they proposed modified catch basins to take groundwater and/or surface flows
under the house and to discharge into the vault located within the driveway. Years ago, when I
spoke with one of our engineers about impacts to wetland hydrology from the drainage system, she
said a hydro study would be necessary or the applicant could propose an offset from the drainage
system that could account for imapcts to wetland hydrology (i.e., the drainage system would act as a
sink for surface and groundwater thereby impacting wetland hydro). In addition to this, a geotech
reviewer also had issues with the drainage system, see attached email.
 
Please let me know if you have more questions.
Scott
 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Friday, April 30, 2021 10:56 AM
To: Scott Olmsted <SOlmsted@esassoc.com>
Subject: RE: Request for review of resubmittal for CAO15-001 (MI Treehouse)
 
Hi Scott,
 
Thank you very much for your review of the latest materials submitted for this project. I had a couple
of questions, captured in the comments of the attached copy.
 
Thank you as well for being available for this week’s appeal hearing!
 
Best regards,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
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memorandum


			date


			May 5, 2021 





			to


			Robin Proebsting, Senior Planner





			from


			Scott Olmsted, ESA





			subject


			Review of 5637 East Mercer Way (MI Treehouse, LLC) – Reasonable Use Exception and Variance Applications (CAO15-001 and VAR18-002) 








Environmental Science Associates (ESA) has prepared this memorandum on behalf of the City of Mercer Island (City). On XXXX, XX, 20XX, a Hearing Examiner issued a decision that returned the reasonable use exception and variance applications to the City and requested the applicant provide additional project information, which included project revisions. The purpose of this memo is to confirm whether the proposed project revisions comply with Mercer Island City Code (MICC) Chapter 19.07 – Environment. This project is not vested under the November 2017 version of MICC 19.07; the project must comply with the adopted 2019 critical areas regulations. 


ESA previously reviewed multiple project submittals including several Revised Critical Areas Reports (CARs) for the property, a Reasonable Use Exception (RUE) application, State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) Checklist, and geotechnical engineering study; however, ESA’s previous reviews focused on the CARs and RUE. The applicant also provided a variety of response materials as part of the Reasonable Use Exception Application package dated January 24, 2019, including updated plans and two letters from Sewall Wetland Consulting, Inc. (Sewall) responding to a letter sent by the City to the applicant on November 16, 2018. ESA’s most recent review letter, dated December 17, 2019, assessed responses provided by Sewall and also provided comments on a geotechnical letter submitted by the applicant. 



Documents reviewed by ESA for the current submittal include the following: 



· Letter addressed to Robin Proebsting, CAO15-001 & CAR18-002 MI Treehouse, LLC (McCullough Hill Leary, PS, January 27, 2021);


· Site Plan for 5637 East Mercer Way (MI Treehouse, LLC) (Core Design, dated June, 2018 and stamped November 16, 2020);



· 5637 East Mercer Way – Revised Critical Areas Report; SWC Job #14-206 (Sewall Wetland Consulting, Inc., January 26, 2021); 



· Critical Areas Enhancement Plan, MI Treehouse, LLC (Sewall Wetland Consulting, Inc., revised December 2, 2020); and 


· Mitigation Bank Use Plan, MI Treehouse, LLC (NWS-2015-0650) (Sewall Wetland Consulting, Inc., December 28, 2020).



Hearing Examiner Information Requests


The Hearing Examiner requested additional details pertaining to Stream B and for the applicant to update the wetland rating form. In response, Sewall conducted a site visit to flag the ordinary high water mark of Stream B, which was surveyed and depicted on revised site drawings. A 10-foot building setback was applied from the stream boundary and the proposed building footprint was modified and shifted to the south and east so that the structure is located outside of the setback, as requested by the Hearing Examiner. To account for the revised building footprint and location, the critical areas report, mitigation bank use plan, and critical areas mitigation plan were updated. 



Reducing the building footprint and shifting the location of the structure results in 3,075 square feet (SF) of direct wetland impact (1,833 SF from the building, 664 SF from a 5-foot structure offset, and 578 SF from temporary construction access). Wetland buffer impacts now total 3,078 SF, comprised of 1,979 SF from the structure, 123 SF from the 5-foot structure offset, and 976 SF from temporary construction access.



To offset wetland impacts, the applicant proposes to purchase an appropriate number of credits from the King County Mitigation Reserves Program to offset the 3,075 SF of wetland impact. 


To mitigate for temporary construction impacts to the wetland and buffer, the applicant proposes to install 90 shrubs within the temporary construction access areas of both the wetland (578 SF) and buffer (976 SF) located around the development. To offset the 1,979 SF of buffer impact associated with the structure and the 123 SF the 5-foot structure offset, the applicant proposes to install 30 cedar trees. The trees will be installed along the Stream A riparian corridor and on the southern steep slope. 



The wetland rating for Wetland A was updated using Ecology’s 2014 rating form; however, the form was not included in the critical areas report for review. While no form was included, the wetland rating scores are consistent with Ecology’s translating category and functions scores. Wetland A rates as a Category III wetland, which is the same as the previous rating, and requires a 60-foot buffer.   


Review and Recommendations


Mercer Island City Code requires a minimum 10-foot setback from edge of watercourse buffers, Stream B in this case (MICC 10.07.180(C)(7)). Locating the house 10 feet from the ordinary high water mark of Stream B is not consistent with code; however, construction may be allowed by the City as part of the RUE and variance processes. 


Credit purchase from the King County Mitigation Reserves Program to compensate for wetland impacts is allowed by code and should provide adequate compensation for the proposed project. The applicant prepared a mitigation bank use plan that indicates sufficient credit purchase, based on current impact calculations, will occur and proof of purchase will be submitted to the City prior to permit issuance. 



Onsite plantings to compensate for temporary wetland and buffer impacts appears ecologically sufficient and installation of 30 cedar trees to compensate for a net 1,524 SF of unmitigated buffer impacts is appropriate considering the intact, native understory located onsite.  


The revised site plan no longer depicts a retaining wall located west and southwest of the proposed residence. ESA previously commented on the wall and associated grading for the building foundation and potential impacts to wetland hydrology. ESA seeks clarification for the current lack of grading within the slope wetland to accommodate the structure. If grading is still required, ESA continues to recommend the applicant provide additional details about the onsite drainage system and how it will operate to not artificially drain wetland areas. Alternatively, the applicant can propose an offset from the drainage system that would account for lost wetland hydrology and mitigate impacts through additional credit purchase. 


Once potential impacts to site hydrology due to building construction and detention and conveyance facilities has been addressed, and impacts and mitigation revised, if necessary, it is reasonable to determine that project will result in no net loss of ecological functions and is consistent with MICC 19.07. 


If you have any questions, please call me at (206) 789-2381 or via email at solmsted@esassoc.com.
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FW: MI Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA 98040


			From


			Evan Maxim


			To


			Scott Olmsted


			Recipients


			SOlmsted@esassoc.com





FYI – 





Sharing for information only – not requesting a response at this time. Please do let me know if these comments change your assessment.





Regards,





Evan Maxim
Director 
City of Mercer Island - Community Planning & Development 
206.275.7732





mercergov.org/CPD | 





If you would like a public record, please fill out a public records request at https://mercerisland.nextrequest.com/.





Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).





From: Dave Anderson <DaveA@dahogan.com> 
Sent: Sunday, December 1, 2019 4:07 PM
To: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>
Cc: Gordon Ahalt (gjahalt@gmail.com) <gjahalt@gmail.com>; anderson9200@comcast.net; londonimplant@gmail.com; robertroyalgraham@gmail.com; robin@sammsgroup.com; vduchaine@comcast.net; 'Rick Duchaine' <rduchaine17@gmail.com>
Subject: MI Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA 98040





Dear Evan,





I hope you had an enjoyable holiday weekend. I have reviewed the recent responses to my previous comments and would like to point out a number of discrepancies. 





I disagree with the 10-30-19 response from Mr. Sewall that the foundation drainage system will not impact the hydrology of wetland as the site has “soils that do not appear prone to drainage”. The Geotechnical Engineering Study prepared by GEO Group Northwest dated March 13th, 2015 as well as the supplemental information provided in the responses to third party review dated July 30th, 2015 and October 28th, 2015 would appear to contradict this statement. This information shows sandy outwash soils to a depth in excess of 16 feet. The report indicates that this sand contains relatively small percentage of silt and fines. The logs also show very low blow counts which indicate the outwash sand layer is soft and relatively uncompacted. These sandy outwash soils should be considered permeable and I am very surprised by these responses given the previously documented geotechnical report.





It is my understanding that the foundation drainage system including that associated with the proposed retaining wall will be approximately 10 feet below the existing wetland elevation. This is required to prevent hydraulic forces associated with the ground water from applying pressure on these walls. This will require the perched water table elevation to be lowered to below an approximate elevation of 178 feet (at least 18 inches below the garage elevation of 179.5). Much of the water intercepted by these drains would be seeping out of the wetland slope into the existing type 2 watercourse. The movement of this water through a pipe will be quicker and more efficient than this seepage. As the existing sandy soils are very wet or saturated, lowering the perched water table elevation will almost certainly impact the adjacent upland wetland areas. Given the drainage characteristics typically associated with sandy outwash soils and that these soils are currently saturated, the impact to could extend quite some distance to the west. The site plan and the associated disturbed wetland areas still do not reflect or account for these impacts that will be permanent.





Please note that the recommendations included in Section 5.6 of the geotechnical report for drainage are also not acknowledged on the site plan or in the tabulated areas of wetland disturbance. This includes a recommendation to slope the ground surface away from the proposed building at a gradient of at least 3% for a distance of at least 10’ away from the building for all areas that are not paved. This would include grading and surface impacts to the existing wetland areas south and west of the building site. 





Thank you for your consideration of these important points. 





Dave Anderson PE
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LET’'S TALK












Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations. 
City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are
working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More information is
available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone for general
customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)


 


From: Scott Olmsted <SOlmsted@esassoc.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 27, 2021 4:03 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Subject: RE: Request for review of resubmittal for CAO15-001 (MI Treehouse)
 
Hi Robin,
 
As time allows, please review my attached letter for CAO15-001 (MI Treehouse LLC)and let me know
if you have any questions or comments.
 
Thanks,
Scott
 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2021 11:42 AM
To: Scott Olmsted <SOlmsted@esassoc.com>
Subject: RE: Request for review of resubmittal for CAO15-001 (MI Treehouse)
 
Sounds good! Thank you very much.
 
Best regards,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations. 
City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are
working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More information is
available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone for general
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customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
*Please note that I will be out of the office beginning Thursday Apr. 1st. I will be back in the office
Tuesday Apr. 6th*
 


From: Scott Olmsted <SOlmsted@esassoc.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2021 11:25 AM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Subject: RE: Request for review of resubmittal for CAO15-001 (MI Treehouse)
 
Thanks Robin,
 


I am working out of town next week, but plan to send you a draft review letter by April 21st.
 
Scott
 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Monday, March 29, 2021 5:20 PM
To: Scott Olmsted <SOlmsted@esassoc.com>
Subject: RE: Request for review of resubmittal for CAO15-001 (MI Treehouse)
 
Hi Scott,
 
Thank you for the estimate—that all looks good. Please proceed.
 
Best regards,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations. 
City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are
working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More information is
available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone for general
customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
*Please note that I will be out of the office beginning Thursday Apr. 1st. I will be back in the office
Tuesday Apr. 6th*
 


From: Scott Olmsted <SOlmsted@esassoc.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 25, 2021 3:14 PM
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To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Subject: RE: Request for review of resubmittal for CAO15-001 (MI Treehouse)
 
Hi Robin,
 
I looked through some old emails and review memos to remind myself of where I left off with this project. I also
took a quick look at the revised materials to see what is currently proposed. Below is a cost estimate. At this point,
I do not anticipate needing the entire amount, but in the past, there was a bit of back and forth with the applicant’s
consultant regarding their CAR and mitigation approach, so included some time to cover that work should it be
necessary.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
Scott
 
 
Our estimate to complete the review consistent with the request you outlined below is $2,516. This will provide 16
hours to review the submitted materials and the MICC as it pertains to wetlands and watercourses. A memo
documenting review findings and consistency with CAO requirements will  be included under this estimate. As
always, our efforts will be completed on a time and materials basis, and our cost would not exceed the estimate
without authorization from the City. We will deliver the draft peer review memo within four weeks of the notice to
precede and will address any comments from you before finalizing the memo.
 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 23, 2021 6:24 PM
To: Scott Olmsted <SOlmsted@esassoc.com>
Subject: Request for review of resubmittal for CAO15-001 (MI Treehouse)
 
Greetings Scott,
 
I’ve received a resubmittal for the MI Treehouse RUE and Variance (CAO15-001/VAR18-002), for
which new wetland and watercourse information has been submitted. It looks like you have a long
history with this project, based on the project file.
 
A second public hearing was held last summer, just before Evan left, and the hearing examiner
remanded the project to staff for a second time, partially because information provided by the
applicant was inconsistent and erroneous. So, the applicant’s consultant reflagged the wetlands and
watercourses and submitted a new mitigation plan (attached). My aim is to get confirmation that the
findings and analysis are accurate.
 
Since this is a non-routine review, I’d be happy to schedule a phone conversation to clarify the scope
of work, if need be. There may well be nuances I’m missing, coming into this project cold. If you have
enough information to provide an estimate, please send that to me; if not, let’s set up a time to talk.
 
Thanks very much,
Robin
 
Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
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City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).
 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our operations. 
City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in” permit service; staff are
working remotely and services are being continued via remote operations.  More information is
available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.   Please contact us by phone for general
customer support at  206-275-7626.
 
*Please note that I will be out of the office beginning Thursday Apr. 1st. I will be back in the office
Tuesday Apr. 6th*
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From: Bio Park
To: Jeff Thomas
Cc: Robin Proebsting; Mary Swan
Subject: RE: Treehouse Development 5600 block of East Mercer - ATTORNEY / CLIENT COMMUNICATION CONFIDENTIAL
Date: Friday, November 6, 2020 1:18:41 PM


*Privileged Attorney-Client Communication*
 
Hi Jeff,
 
In your response, I’d point out that under the code (MICC 19.15.060(A)), the burden of
demonstrating that the proposed development complies with the applicable regulations and
decision criteria is entirely on the applicant. As a result, the applicant has not only the duty, but also
the right to demonstrate code compliance to the best of their ability.
 
This means that the City cannot prevent the applicant from submitting their consultant’s work.
However, the City will have its consultants independently review the work and prepare conclusions,
which will also be submitted to the Hearing Examiner. (Robin please confirm that I’m correctly
describing the procedure.)
 
The City trusts that the Examiner is capable of identifying “clearly biased” work product, and that he
will discount any measure of reliance on such work accordingly before deciding whether the
application meets the criteria for a reasonable use exemption.
 
Finally, I’ll leave it up to your discretion whether to point out that parties of interest can submit their
own consultant studies to the Examiner.
 
I hope this is helpful. Let me know if you’d like to discuss.
 
Bio Park
City Attorney
City of Mercer Island
206-275-7652 | mercerisland.gov 
Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).


 


From: Jeff Thomas <jeff.thomas@mercerisland.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 4, 2020 1:04 PM
To: Bio Park <Bio.Park@mercergov.org>
Cc: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Subject: FW: Treehouse Development 5600 block of East Mercer - ATTORNEY / CLIENT
COMMUNICATION CONFIDENTIAL
 
Bio,
 
Please see the email below I received today. 
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Some sort of response will likely be needed from the City.
 
Thanks, Jeff
 
 


From: Gordon Ahalt <gjahalt@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 4, 2020 11:22 AM
To: Jeff Thomas <jeff.thomas@mercerisland.gov>
Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; davea@dahogan.com; 'Rick Duchaine' <rduchaine17@gmail.com>
Subject: Treehouse Development 5600 block of East Mercer
 


Jeff:
 
Two of my neighbors, Jane Dieckman and Rick Duchaine, on the south uphill
side of the proposed Treehouse development site were contacted by someone
representing Bill Summers of Treehouse requesting permission to access their
backyards to inspect the steep slope adjoining the south side of the Treehouse
site and said they needed 5 minutes to walk to hillside.
 
The Hearing Examiner this past summer remanded the Treehouse RUE to the
City, the second time with the first remand being in 2017, with specific
instructions that Treehouse address impacts to the adjoining lots to the south
with the steep slopes, designated as Hazardous Slopes by the City, and the
impacts on downhill properties related to potential increased water runoff.
Neither of these issues were addressed by Treehouse in their 2017 and 2020
RUE applications.
 
The concern of all the surrounding property owners is that there has never
been any baseline studies done regarding adverse impacts of the proposed
development by Treehouse and therefore there will be no baseline to measure
adverse impacts post development or projected assessments of potential
impacts. The Treehouse technical consultants only made declaratory
statements with no supporting information.
 
Based on the recent access requests made by Treehouse stating they need 5
minutes to study the subject steep slopes there is no reason we as adjacent
homeowners have any confidence the Treehouse consultants will do a proper
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and thorough study of the steep slopes or the downhill water runoff issues.
 
We have no objection to having the steep slopes on our property and the water
runoff issues studied but believe this should be removed from the hands of
Treehouse who we believe will not do an unbiased study.
 
We are requesting that the City engage independent consultants directly who
will report and be accountable to the City rather than Treehouse using their
past consultants who are clearly biased.
 
Please call me at your convenience at 206-605-5234 to discuss.
 
I tried calling you today but Evan Maxim’s old phone number does not accept
voice messages and it refers callers to Patrick Yamashita. There is no voice mail
capability for you directly.
 
Thank you.
 
Gordon J. Ahalt








From: Bill Summers
To: Robin Proebsting
Cc: Courtney Kaylor
Subject: Re: MI Treehouse
Date: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 1:42:28 PM


Certainly.


On Wed, Apr 14, 2021 at 4:19 PM Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
wrote:


Hi Courtney,


 


I did have one question I’ve been meaning to ask: Do I and the City’s third-party consultants
have permission to enter the subject site to do site visits?


 


Many thanks,


Robin


 


Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd


 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our
operations.  City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in”
permit service; staff are working remotely and services are being continued via remote
operations.  More information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.  
Please contact us by phone for general customer support at  206-275-7626.


 


Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)


 


From: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com> 
Sent: Friday, April 9, 2021 8:32 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse
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Thank you.  If you decide you need any additional information on this, please let us know.


 


You have a good weekend too!


 


Courtney Kaylor
Partner
McCullough Hill Leary, ps


            701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
            Seattle, Washington 98104


            Cell: 206.790.6164
            Tel: 206.812.3388


            Direct: 206.812.3379
            Fax: 206.812.3389
            courtney@mhseattle.com


            www.mhseattle.com


 


CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email message may be protected by the attorney/client
privilege, work product doctrine or other confidentiality protection.  If you believe that it has
been sent to you in error, do not read it.  Please reply to the sender that you have received the
message in error, then delete it.  Thank you.


 


 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Friday, April 9, 2021 4:20 PM
To: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: FW: MI Treehouse


 


Greetings Courtney and Bill,


 


I received the comment below about project CAO15-001/VAR18-002. No response is
required—I’m simply forwarding you comments as I receive them to keep you in the loop.
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Have a good weekend,


Robin


 


Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd


 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our
operations.  City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in”
permit service; staff are working remotely and services are being continued via remote
operations.  More information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.  
Please contact us by phone for general customer support at  206-275-7626.


 


Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)


 


From: Dave Anderson <DaveA@dahogan.com> 
Sent: Thursday, April 8, 2021 9:23 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; 'Gordon Ahalt' <gjahalt@gmail.com>; 'Rick Duchaine'
<rduchaine17@gmail.com>; 'Vicki Duchaine' <vduchaine@comcast.net>;
robertroyalgraham@gmail.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse


 


Robin,


 


Thank you for sharing the updated plans for the proposed residence at 5637 East Mercer
Way, submitted by MI Treehouse LLC.  It is good to see that the type 2 watercourse is now
aligned with the contour lines.  Based on the updated site plan, it would appear that the
building footprint and deck area have been reduced on the north side of the house to
maintain a setback from this corrected stream location.  It also appears that the entry on the
south side of the house has been eliminated.  The finish floor elevations for the garage and
main floor have been raised and it would appear that the building footprint has shifted
south.  The storm water detention facilities have been added with a 48-inch diameter pipe, a
type 2 catch basin on the west side and a flow control structure on the east side.  It is
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concerning that the catchment wall that was previously shown on the south side of the
structure has been deleted and is not shown on the plan. 


 


The Critical Area Enhancement Plan has been updated with the corrected stream location
and the smaller building footprint.  The impact areas shown around the proposed
construction remain exceedingly tight, considering the deep excavation that will be required
for the retaining walls and storm water detention facilities.   In my opinion, the negative
impacts to the surrounding wetland area and the adjacent stream are not accurately depicted
on this plan and will far exceed what is currently shown.  In order to evaluate these impacts,
more detailed information needs to be provided in the plans. During the hearing the Hearing
Examiner noted that the RUE application was not vested prior to 12-2018 and the published
requirements should be included in the plan set for the application to be considered
complete.  The RUE application must include plans that comply with the City of Mercer
Island requirements that I introduced during the last hearing.  The following submittal items
required by the City for a complete RUE application are still not shown on the plans:


 


Site Plan:


E. Designate areas with greater than six (6) feet of cut and/ or fill


O. Existing and proposed utility and drainage improvements;


 


Critical Area Study:


D. Stormwater and erosion control management plan consistent with MICC 15.09


 


Conceptual Grading and Utility Plan:


H. Proposed conceptual drainage system design;


J. The number of cubic yard of soil to be added, removed, and relocated;


K. Type and location of fill origin, and destination of any soil to be removed from
site, including the foundation areas;


M. A statement indicating the method to be followed on erosion control and
restoration of land during and immediately following the construction period of plat
improvements;


N. Utility drawings:


2. Existing and proposed water, sewer, and storm water utility locations, including:
pipe diameter, ditches, slope/ grade, connections, manhole or catch basin locations,
inverts, etc.







 


Until this information is still missing from the plans the RUE application is not complete. 
Showing all of the drainage components including the foundation and retaining wall drains,
along with the type and depth of fill materials, is required to properly quantify the impacts
the project will have on the stream and adjacent wetland areas.


 


An example of this is the storm water detention pipe and associated drainage structures that
have been shown on the plan without any elevations.  This type of detention facility requires
all of the storage volume to be below the overflow elevation within the restrictor catch basin
at the east end of the storage pipe.  The storage pipe needs to be installed without slope.  The
rim elevation for the restrictor catch basin in the driveway will need to be approximately
174.  To provide enough clearance for the overflow and the catch basin top with frame and
grate, the top of the detention pipe will need to be at least 2 feet below the rim elevation. 
This would put the invert elevation of the 4’ detention pipe at approximately 168.  The catch
basin at the west end of the pipe will be very close to the entrance to the garage which has a
finish floor elevation of 186.  The bottom of this catch basin will require an excavation that
is at least 2 feet below the detention pipe invert making the structure approximately 20 feet
deep.    The excavation to install this structure will be 12 feet below the toe of the proposed
driveway retaining wall and will extend well below the adjacent stream elevation. 
Construction of a 20’ deep storm structure in a sloping wetland within 15’ of a stream will
certainly have a much wider impact than what is currently delineated on the plan. Showing a
construction impact only 5 feet beyond this wall and so close to such a deep excavation is
not accurate or reasonable.  Requiring the applicant to comply with the requirements for a
complete application including showing the slopes and elevations of the drainage system
and the depths and description of the fill materials is critical to properly evaluate and
quantify the impacts to the wetlands and adjacent stream. 


 


Another example is the grading and perforated piping that will be required for drainage
around the building to comply with the applicant’s geotechnical report.  This will also
impact the wetland area and is not shown on the plan.  The recommendations included in
Section 5.6 of the geotechnical report for drainage is not acknowledged on the site plan or in
the tabulated areas of wetland disturbance.  This includes a recommendation to slope the
ground surface away from the proposed building at a gradient of at least 3% for a distance of
at least 10’ away from the building for all areas that are not paved.  This would include
grading and surface impacts to the existing wetland areas south and west of the building
site. 


 


Although it has been left off of the plan, the elevation of the garage will require a retaining
wall at the southwest corner of the building footprint.  With the garage floor elevation of
186, the bottom of the wall would typically be below 184 which is approximately 10 feet
below the existing grade at the southwest corner of the house.  The retaining wall will
typically require permeable materials behind the wall with drainage collection at the base of
the wall and around the structure foundation or slab.  With a perforated drain approximately
10 feet below the surface, there will almost certainly be a permanent impact on the existing







wetland areas south, west, and potentially northwest of the proposed building location.  The
wall construction with drainage collection 10 feet below the wetland surface will
permanently impact the wetland area and could de-water a significant portion of the up-
gradient wetland areas, potentially including those that extend beyond the parcel limits.  The
previous responses from the wetland consultant relative to ESA’s comments and my
previous e-mails included the statement that water will be conveyed from the retaining wall
drain to a spreader northwest of the building site that would recharge the existing
wetlands. This is also not indicated on the plans.  I am not sure how this would be
accommodated as the elevation of the retaining wall drain will be below the existing surface
grades in the wetlands to the northwest. 


 


As previously noted, I disagree with the 10-30-19 response from Mr. Sewall that the
foundation drainage system will not impact the hydrology of wetland as the site has “soils
that do not appear prone to drainage”.  The Geotechnical Engineering Study prepared by
GEO Group Northwest dated March 13th, 2015 as well as the supplemental information
provided in the responses to third party review dated July 30th, 2015 and October 28th, 2015
appear to contradict this statement.  This information shows sandy outwash soils to a depth
in excess of 16 feet.  The report indicates that this sand contains relatively small percentage
of silt and fines.  The logs also show very low blow counts which indicate the outwash sand
layer is soft and relatively uncompacted.  These sandy outwash soils should be considered
permeable.  I am very surprised by these responses given the previously documented
geotechnical report.


 


Thank you in advance for your consideration of these comments and we look forward to
being able to review and comment on a complete application with all of the required plan
details.  Please feel free to call me at (206) 230-8373 or (206) 660-8944 if you would like to
discuss them with me directly, Dave


 


Dave Anderson PE


Principal


DA Hogan & Associates Inc.


www.dahogan.com


P (206) 285-0400


C (206) 660-8944


 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Monday, March 29, 2021 5:16 PM
To: anderson9200@comcast.net
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Cc: Dave Anderson <DaveA@dahogan.com>
Subject: RE: Treehouse


 


Greetings Peter,


 


It was good to speak just now, and thank you for the comments below. As we discussed, I
and the other reviewers are still working our way through the latest submittal from the
applicant, and I welcome input on these latest materials. Please email me any additional
comments you may have.


 


Best regards,


Robin


 


Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd


Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).


 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our
operations.  City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in”
permit service; staff are working remotely and services are being continued via remote
operations.  More information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.  
Please contact us by phone for general customer support at  206-275-7626.


 


*Please note that I will be out of the office beginning Thursday Apr. 1st. I will be back in the office
Tuesday Apr. 6th*


 


From: anderson9200@comcast.net <anderson9200@comcast.net> 
Sent: Friday, March 26, 2021 3:31 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: 'Dave Anderson' <davea@dahogan.com>
Subject: Treehouse
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Dear Ms. Proebsting,


               I tried to reach you this morning by telephone.  I am interested in knowing the
latest as to what is happening with Treehouse case.  Also, I want to mention to you that my
son, Dave Anderson, who is a party to the case, has been swamped with work at his
engineering firm, but plans to contact you soon with his thoughts relating to the latest
Treehouse submission.  I do not know all of the points that he intends to mention to you. 
However, he has mentioned to me that the detention pipe shown on the new drawings must
be horizontal in placement.  With the slope of the driveway, that means that the pipe at the
top of the driveway must rest about 20 feet below the ground level.  As shown by the two
previous test drillings, the soil is porous.   The effect is that the design will act as a sink and
drain the wetlands.  Also the drainage from the containment wall cannot be conveyed by
gravity to the wetlands because of the elevation levels.   Also the Geotech Consultants
rendered their opinion without ever stepping foot on the properties to the south and west. 
Furthermore, they say absolutely nothing about the properties to the east.   These are just
some of the thoughts that come to my mind.


               Looking forward to hearing from you.  Peter Anderson


-- 
Bill Summers
bill@summersdevelopment.com
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From: Bill Summers
To: Robin Proebsting
Subject: Re: MI Treehouse
Date: Tuesday, May 11, 2021 5:37:37 PM


Fuck. Because she's our THIRD planner, can you request to schedule the hearing before she
leaves or, like Evan, request her to continue to be involved through the hearing?


On Tue, May 11, 2021 at 6:53 PM Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
wrote:


Greetings Courtney,


 


Following up on this conversation, attached is the review letter.


 


On another note, I wanted to let you know I have resigned from the City of Mercer Island
and my last day will be June 4th. I am working internally to identify the next project
manager for MI Treehouse; in the short term, please reach out to me with any questions. I or
one of my colleagues will follow up with details regarding project management after June
4th once we know them.


 


Best regards,


Robin


 


Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd


 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our
operations.  City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in”
permit service; staff are working remotely and services are being continued via remote
operations.  More information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.  
Please contact us by phone for general customer support at  206-275-7626.


 


Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)
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From: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com> 
Sent: Friday, May 7, 2021 7:49 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse


 


Robin – Thank you for the heads up and for keeping the process moving.  Have a good
weekend.


 


Courtney Kaylor
Partner
McCullough Hill Leary, ps


            701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
            Seattle, Washington 98104


            Cell: 206.790.6164
            Tel: 206.812.3388


            Direct: 206.812.3379
            Fax: 206.812.3389
            courtney@mhseattle.com


            www.mhseattle.com


 


CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email message may be protected by the attorney/client
privilege, work product doctrine or other confidentiality protection.  If you believe that it has
been sent to you in error, do not read it.  Please reply to the sender that you have received the
message in error, then delete it.  Thank you.


 


 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Friday, May 7, 2021 6:07 PM
To: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse


 


Hi Courtney,
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I received the second third-party reviewer’s comments this week and am in the process over
going over them before I finalize and send my review letter. In a nutshell, it looks like my
only review comment will be to request information about the proposed drainage system and
how it will affect the hydrology of the wetland. I expect to send a review letter in the next
few days.


 


Best regards,


Robin


 


Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd


 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our
operations.  City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in”
permit service; staff are working remotely and services are being continued via remote
operations.  More information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.  
Please contact us by phone for general customer support at  206-275-7626.


 


Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)


 


From: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 4, 2021 10:13 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse


 


Hello Robin – Following up on this, can you provide a copy of the first third-party
reviewer’s comments, or a summary of what is needed from the applicant?  As you know,
the project has been under review for some time, and the applicant would like to do
everything possible to move the review forward. Thanks.
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Courtney


 


Courtney Kaylor
Partner
McCullough Hill Leary, ps


            701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
            Seattle, Washington 98104


            Cell: 206.790.6164
            Tel: 206.812.3388


            Direct: 206.812.3379
            Fax: 206.812.3389
            courtney@mhseattle.com


            www.mhseattle.com


 


CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email message may be protected by the attorney/client
privilege, work product doctrine or other confidentiality protection.  If you believe that it has
been sent to you in error, do not read it.  Please reply to the sender that you have received the
message in error, then delete it.  Thank you.


 


 


From: Courtney Kaylor 
Sent: Saturday, May 1, 2021 10:33 AM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse


 


Hello Robin – Thanks for the update.  When do you expect the second third party review to
be complete? 


 


Courtney


 


Courtney Kaylor
Partner
McCullough Hill Leary, ps


            701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
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            Seattle, Washington 98104


            Cell: 206.790.6164
            Tel: 206.812.3388


            Direct: 206.812.3379
            Fax: 206.812.3389
            courtney@mhseattle.com


            www.mhseattle.com


 


CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email message may be protected by the attorney/client
privilege, work product doctrine or other confidentiality protection.  If you believe that it has
been sent to you in error, do not read it.  Please reply to the sender that you have received the
message in error, then delete it.  Thank you.


 


 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Friday, April 30, 2021 7:37 PM
To: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse


 


Hi Courtney,


 


Following up: I’ve received one of two third party reviews and am continuing my way
through review; it looks like I will need to send out at least one request for additional before
scheduling a public hearing. I will wait until I’ve received the second set of review
comments before sending a review letter.


 


Best regards,


Robin


 


Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
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206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd


 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our
operations.  City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in”
permit service; staff are working remotely and services are being continued via remote
operations.  More information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.  
Please contact us by phone for general customer support at  206-275-7626.


 


Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)


 


From: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com> 
Sent: Friday, April 9, 2021 8:32 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse


 


Thank you.  If you decide you need any additional information on this, please let us know.


 


You have a good weekend too!


 


Courtney Kaylor
Partner
McCullough Hill Leary, ps


            701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
            Seattle, Washington 98104


            Cell: 206.790.6164
            Tel: 206.812.3388


            Direct: 206.812.3379
            Fax: 206.812.3389
            courtney@mhseattle.com


            www.mhseattle.com


 


CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email message may be protected by the attorney/client
privilege, work product doctrine or other confidentiality protection.  If you believe that it has
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been sent to you in error, do not read it.  Please reply to the sender that you have received the
message in error, then delete it.  Thank you.


 


 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Friday, April 9, 2021 4:20 PM
To: Courtney Kaylor <courtney@mhseattle.com>
Cc: bill@summersdevelopment.com
Subject: FW: MI Treehouse


 


Greetings Courtney and Bill,


 


I received the comment below about project CAO15-001/VAR18-002. No response is
required—I’m simply forwarding you comments as I receive them to keep you in the loop.


 


Have a good weekend,


Robin


 


Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd


 


Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our
operations.  City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in”
permit service; staff are working remotely and services are being continued via remote
operations.  More information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.  
Please contact us by phone for general customer support at  206-275-7626.


 


Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)
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From: Dave Anderson <DaveA@dahogan.com> 
Sent: Thursday, April 8, 2021 9:23 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; 'Gordon Ahalt' <gjahalt@gmail.com>; 'Rick Duchaine'
<rduchaine17@gmail.com>; 'Vicki Duchaine' <vduchaine@comcast.net>;
robertroyalgraham@gmail.com
Subject: RE: MI Treehouse


 


Robin,


 


Thank you for sharing the updated plans for the proposed residence at 5637 East Mercer
Way, submitted by MI Treehouse LLC.  It is good to see that the type 2 watercourse is now
aligned with the contour lines.  Based on the updated site plan, it would appear that the
building footprint and deck area have been reduced on the north side of the house to
maintain a setback from this corrected stream location.  It also appears that the entry on the
south side of the house has been eliminated.  The finish floor elevations for the garage and
main floor have been raised and it would appear that the building footprint has shifted
south.  The storm water detention facilities have been added with a 48-inch diameter pipe, a
type 2 catch basin on the west side and a flow control structure on the east side.  It is
concerning that the catchment wall that was previously shown on the south side of the
structure has been deleted and is not shown on the plan. 


 


The Critical Area Enhancement Plan has been updated with the corrected stream location
and the smaller building footprint.  The impact areas shown around the proposed
construction remain exceedingly tight, considering the deep excavation that will be required
for the retaining walls and storm water detention facilities.   In my opinion, the negative
impacts to the surrounding wetland area and the adjacent stream are not accurately depicted
on this plan and will far exceed what is currently shown.  In order to evaluate these impacts,
more detailed information needs to be provided in the plans. During the hearing the Hearing
Examiner noted that the RUE application was not vested prior to 12-2018 and the published
requirements should be included in the plan set for the application to be considered
complete.  The RUE application must include plans that comply with the City of Mercer
Island requirements that I introduced during the last hearing.  The following submittal items
required by the City for a complete RUE application are still not shown on the plans:


 


Site Plan:


E. Designate areas with greater than six (6) feet of cut and/ or fill


O. Existing and proposed utility and drainage improvements;


 


Critical Area Study:
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D. Stormwater and erosion control management plan consistent with MICC 15.09


 


Conceptual Grading and Utility Plan:


H. Proposed conceptual drainage system design;


J. The number of cubic yard of soil to be added, removed, and relocated;


K. Type and location of fill origin, and destination of any soil to be removed from
site, including the foundation areas;


M. A statement indicating the method to be followed on erosion control and
restoration of land during and immediately following the construction period of plat
improvements;


N. Utility drawings:


2. Existing and proposed water, sewer, and storm water utility locations, including:
pipe diameter, ditches, slope/ grade, connections, manhole or catch basin locations,
inverts, etc.


 


Until this information is still missing from the plans the RUE application is not complete. 
Showing all of the drainage components including the foundation and retaining wall drains,
along with the type and depth of fill materials, is required to properly quantify the impacts
the project will have on the stream and adjacent wetland areas.


 


An example of this is the storm water detention pipe and associated drainage structures that
have been shown on the plan without any elevations.  This type of detention facility requires
all of the storage volume to be below the overflow elevation within the restrictor catch basin
at the east end of the storage pipe.  The storage pipe needs to be installed without slope.  The
rim elevation for the restrictor catch basin in the driveway will need to be approximately
174.  To provide enough clearance for the overflow and the catch basin top with frame and
grate, the top of the detention pipe will need to be at least 2 feet below the rim elevation. 
This would put the invert elevation of the 4’ detention pipe at approximately 168.  The catch
basin at the west end of the pipe will be very close to the entrance to the garage which has a
finish floor elevation of 186.  The bottom of this catch basin will require an excavation that
is at least 2 feet below the detention pipe invert making the structure approximately 20 feet
deep.    The excavation to install this structure will be 12 feet below the toe of the proposed
driveway retaining wall and will extend well below the adjacent stream elevation. 
Construction of a 20’ deep storm structure in a sloping wetland within 15’ of a stream will
certainly have a much wider impact than what is currently delineated on the plan. Showing a
construction impact only 5 feet beyond this wall and so close to such a deep excavation is
not accurate or reasonable.  Requiring the applicant to comply with the requirements for a
complete application including showing the slopes and elevations of the drainage system
and the depths and description of the fill materials is critical to properly evaluate and







quantify the impacts to the wetlands and adjacent stream. 


 


Another example is the grading and perforated piping that will be required for drainage
around the building to comply with the applicant’s geotechnical report.  This will also
impact the wetland area and is not shown on the plan.  The recommendations included in
Section 5.6 of the geotechnical report for drainage is not acknowledged on the site plan or in
the tabulated areas of wetland disturbance.  This includes a recommendation to slope the
ground surface away from the proposed building at a gradient of at least 3% for a distance of
at least 10’ away from the building for all areas that are not paved.  This would include
grading and surface impacts to the existing wetland areas south and west of the building
site. 


 


Although it has been left off of the plan, the elevation of the garage will require a retaining
wall at the southwest corner of the building footprint.  With the garage floor elevation of
186, the bottom of the wall would typically be below 184 which is approximately 10 feet
below the existing grade at the southwest corner of the house.  The retaining wall will
typically require permeable materials behind the wall with drainage collection at the base of
the wall and around the structure foundation or slab.  With a perforated drain approximately
10 feet below the surface, there will almost certainly be a permanent impact on the existing
wetland areas south, west, and potentially northwest of the proposed building location.  The
wall construction with drainage collection 10 feet below the wetland surface will
permanently impact the wetland area and could de-water a significant portion of the up-
gradient wetland areas, potentially including those that extend beyond the parcel limits.  The
previous responses from the wetland consultant relative to ESA’s comments and my
previous e-mails included the statement that water will be conveyed from the retaining wall
drain to a spreader northwest of the building site that would recharge the existing
wetlands. This is also not indicated on the plans.  I am not sure how this would be
accommodated as the elevation of the retaining wall drain will be below the existing surface
grades in the wetlands to the northwest. 


 


As previously noted, I disagree with the 10-30-19 response from Mr. Sewall that the
foundation drainage system will not impact the hydrology of wetland as the site has “soils
that do not appear prone to drainage”.  The Geotechnical Engineering Study prepared by
GEO Group Northwest dated March 13th, 2015 as well as the supplemental information
provided in the responses to third party review dated July 30th, 2015 and October 28th, 2015
appear to contradict this statement.  This information shows sandy outwash soils to a depth
in excess of 16 feet.  The report indicates that this sand contains relatively small percentage
of silt and fines.  The logs also show very low blow counts which indicate the outwash sand
layer is soft and relatively uncompacted.  These sandy outwash soils should be considered
permeable.  I am very surprised by these responses given the previously documented
geotechnical report.


 


Thank you in advance for your consideration of these comments and we look forward to







being able to review and comment on a complete application with all of the required plan
details.  Please feel free to call me at (206) 230-8373 or (206) 660-8944 if you would like to
discuss them with me directly, Dave


 


Dave Anderson PE


Principal


DA Hogan & Associates Inc.


www.dahogan.com


P (206) 285-0400


C (206) 660-8944


 


From: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org> 
Sent: Monday, March 29, 2021 5:16 PM
To: anderson9200@comcast.net
Cc: Dave Anderson <DaveA@dahogan.com>
Subject: RE: Treehouse


 


Greetings Peter,


 


It was good to speak just now, and thank you for the comments below. As we discussed, I
and the other reviewers are still working our way through the latest submittal from the
applicant, and I welcome input on these latest materials. Please email me any additional
comments you may have.


 


Best regards,


Robin


 


Robin Proebsting 
Senior Planner
City of Mercer Island – Community Planning and Development
206-275-7717| mercerisland.gov/cpd


Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).
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Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Community Planning and Development has modified our
operations.  City Hall and the Permit Center are closed to the public.  There is no “walk in”
permit service; staff are working remotely and services are being continued via remote
operations.  More information is available on the City’s website: mercerisland.gov/cpd.  
Please contact us by phone for general customer support at  206-275-7626.


 


*Please note that I will be out of the office beginning Thursday Apr. 1st. I will be back in the office
Tuesday Apr. 6th*


 


From: anderson9200@comcast.net <anderson9200@comcast.net> 
Sent: Friday, March 26, 2021 3:31 PM
To: Robin Proebsting <robin.proebsting@mercergov.org>
Cc: 'Dave Anderson' <davea@dahogan.com>
Subject: Treehouse


 


Dear Ms. Proebsting,


               I tried to reach you this morning by telephone.  I am interested in knowing the
latest as to what is happening with Treehouse case.  Also, I want to mention to you that my
son, Dave Anderson, who is a party to the case, has been swamped with work at his
engineering firm, but plans to contact you soon with his thoughts relating to the latest
Treehouse submission.  I do not know all of the points that he intends to mention to you. 
However, he has mentioned to me that the detention pipe shown on the new drawings must
be horizontal in placement.  With the slope of the driveway, that means that the pipe at the
top of the driveway must rest about 20 feet below the ground level.  As shown by the two
previous test drillings, the soil is porous.   The effect is that the design will act as a sink and
drain the wetlands.  Also the drainage from the containment wall cannot be conveyed by
gravity to the wetlands because of the elevation levels.   Also the Geotech Consultants
rendered their opinion without ever stepping foot on the properties to the south and west. 
Furthermore, they say absolutely nothing about the properties to the east.   These are just
some of the thoughts that come to my mind.


               Looking forward to hearing from you.  Peter Anderson


-- 
Bill Summers
bill@summersdevelopment.com
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